




CITY OF NORTH SALT LAKE
FINANCE DEPARTMENT

10 East Center Street Brian J. Horrocks
North Salt Lake, Utah 84054 Mayor  
(801) 335-8700
(801) 335-8719 Fax Heidi Voordeckers

Finance Director

MEMORANDUM 
 
TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council  
 
FROM: Heidi Voordeckers, Finance Director 
  
DATE: October 4, 2022 
 
SUBJECT: Monthly financial statement for the period ended August 31, 2022 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Per the Uniform Fiscal Procedures Act for Cities, a monthly summary financial report, and a quarterly 
detailed financial report, shall be prepared and presented to the governing body of each City.  
 
Attached to this memo, please find the “Revenue and Expense with Comparison to Budget” report for 
the period ended August 31, 2022. A two-page “Monthly Financial Summary” is also attached, providing 
a concise view of the City’s financial activities. 
 
SUMMARY 
 
Activity for the first two months of the fiscal year is in-line with budget. General fund tax revenues for 
July and August have yet to be distributed by the State and County and will be recorded on the 
September and October financial statements. Other items of interest include: 
 

Year-to-date Interest revenues on the PTIF balance are up almost $80k compared to last year ~ 
from $14,431 to $93,312 for the first two periods. This is largely due to the rise in federal 
interest rates, as well as an increase in balance of approximately $3.5M. 
 
Year-over-year Utility revenues are up an average of 11.5% in water, garbage, and recycling as 
anticipated from the rate increase that took effect on June 1, 2022. Storm water revenues are 
up 17.74% (the increase from $6 per ERU to $7 per ERU is 16.67%), so these revenues are 
tracking as expected as well.  
 
Impact fee revenues are down almost 35% from prior year to date ($234k in FY 2022 compared 
to $153k in FY 2023). Staff will continue to monitor these revenues and may recommend budget 
adjustments further into the year. 
 



Not surprisingly, wages and benefits comprise the largest portion of the City-wide budget at 
$11M/year. Year-to-date wages and benefits are ahead of prior year by 5% ($1,811,177 
compared to $1,726,798). With 17% of FY 2023 elapsed, wages and benefits are 17% expended. 

  
ACTION 
 
There is no action required of the Council related to the presentation of this monthly financial report. 
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TAX REVENUE

10-1031-31101 PROPERTY TAX - GENERAL .00 .00 .00 2,867,877.00 2,867,877.00 .0
10-1031-31102 PRIOR YEARS DELINQUENT .00 .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0
10-1031-31103 FEE IN LIEU OF PERS PROP TAXES .00 .00 .00 145,000.00 145,000.00 .0
10-1031-31300 SALES AND USE TAX .00 .00 .00 6,390,627.00 6,390,627.00 .0
10-1031-31303 ENERGY SALES AND USE - POWER 131,431.44 127,317.74 127,317.74 1,168,818.00 1,041,500.26 10.9
10-1031-31304 ENERGY SALES AND USE - GAS .00 .00 .00 492,197.00 492,197.00 .0
10-1031-31305 TRANSIENT ROOM AND SHORT TERM .00 .00 .00 40,000.00 40,000.00 .0
10-1031-31401 CABLE TAX .00 .00 .00 149,278.00 149,278.00 .0
10-1031-31402 TELEPHONE TAX .00 .00 .00 107,779.00 107,779.00 .0

TOTAL TAX REVENUE 131,431.44 127,317.74 127,317.74 11,363,576.00 11,236,258.26 1.1

LICENSES AND PERMITS

10-1032-32100 BUSINESS LICENSES AND PERMITS 1,502.75 2,040.00 2,780.00 232,000.00 229,220.00 1.2

TOTAL LICENSES AND PERMITS 1,502.75 2,040.00 2,780.00 232,000.00 229,220.00 1.2

INTERGOVERNMENTAL

10-1033-33101 CAPITAL GRANTS - FEDERAL 1,239,604.50 .00 1,239,604.50 1,239,604.00 (                         .50) 100.0
10-1033-33201 OPERATING GRANTS - STATE .00 .00 451.68 5,000.00 4,548.32 9.0
10-1033-33204 CONTRIBUTIONS FROM OTHER GOV .00 .00 .00 526,718.00 526,718.00 .0
10-1033-33205 STATE  C ROAD .00 .00 .00 834,613.00 834,613.00 .0
10-1033-33207 STATE LIQUOR FUND ALLOTMENT .00 .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0

TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL 1,239,604.50 .00 1,240,056.18 2,625,935.00 1,385,878.82 47.2

CHARGES FOR SERVICES

10-1034-34201 FEES-RECREATION PROGRAMS 14,491.90 8,988.00 13,836.82 40,000.00 26,163.18 34.6
10-1034-34203 PARKING CITATIONS 60.00 .00 .00 1,800.00 1,800.00 .0
10-1034-34204 FEES POLICE 1,252.00 1,253.50 2,353.50 25,000.00 22,646.50 9.4
10-1034-34205 PLAN CHECK 29,486.53 21,865.56 30,885.48 200,000.00 169,114.52 15.4
10-1034-34206 ZONING & SUBDIVISION PLANNING (              63,350.00) 27,625.00 27,625.00 20,000.00 (                7,625.00) 138.1
10-1034-34207 INFRASTRUCTURE INSPECTION .00 1,170.00 1,170.00 50,000.00 48,830.00 2.3
10-1034-34208 PERMIT FEE - INSPECTION 103,051.15 75,245.49 96,710.55 425,000.00 328,289.45 22.8
10-1034-34301 LIBERTY FESTIVAL REVENUE 944.00 .00 21,109.00 .00 (              21,109.00) .0
10-1034-34302 LIBERTY FEST CAR SHOW .00 .00 5,000.00 .00 (                5,000.00) .0
10-1034-34400 SALES AND SERVICE EXCAVATION 24,215.25 37,147.75 38,280.75 30,000.00 (                8,280.75) 127.6
10-1034-34401 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES SALES .00 .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0
10-1034-34601 RENTS-PARKS AND BALL FIELDS 3,552.00 (                1,785.00) (                1,609.00) 25,000.00 26,609.00 (    6.4)

TOTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICES 113,702.83 171,510.30 235,362.10 818,800.00 583,437.90 28.7
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JUDICIAL REVENUE

10-1035-35100 COURT FINES & BAIL FORFEITURES 59,600.89 24,823.10 68,613.74 350,000.00 281,386.26 19.6

TOTAL JUDICIAL REVENUE 59,600.89 24,823.10 68,613.74 350,000.00 281,386.26 19.6

MISCELLANEOUS

10-1037-36000 MISCELLANEOUS (                     51.86) 178.10 398.10 20,000.00 19,601.90 2.0
10-1037-36100 INTEREST EARNINGS 2,441.39 8,956.15 14,645.05 15,000.00 354.95 97.6
10-1037-36200 DIVIDENDS - AWARDS .00 4,887.00 4,887.00 20,000.00 15,113.00 24.4
10-1037-36300 CREDIT CARD USE FEE 2,579.29 2,836.59 4,135.54 12,000.00 7,864.46 34.5

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS 4,968.82 16,857.84 24,065.69 67,000.00 42,934.31 35.9

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

10-1038-36700 CONTRIBUTIONS 5,500.00 .00 .00 25,000.00 25,000.00 .0
10-1038-37125 TRANSFERS FROM  RDA .00 .00 .00 103,909.00 103,909.00 .0
10-1038-37300 GAIN ON DISPOSAL OF CAPITAL AS .00 .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0
10-1038-37990 FUND BALANCE - USE OF .00 .00 .00 619,815.00 619,815.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 5,500.00 .00 .00 753,724.00 753,724.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 1,556,311.23 342,548.98 1,698,195.45 16,211,035.00 14,512,839.55 10.5

GOVERNING COUNCIL

10-1101-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 11,055.86 6,479.50 13,111.67 67,500.00 54,388.33 19.4
10-1101-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 20,333.91 4,057.29 10,965.45 102,000.00 91,034.55 10.8
10-1101-41201 EMPLOYEE ALLOWANCES 450.00 .00 7.70 2,700.00 2,692.30 .3
10-1101-42100 PROF & TECHNICAL SERVICES 3,333.33 3,333.33 3,333.33 40,000.00 36,666.67 8.3
10-1101-42105 PROF & TECHNICAL SERVICES-ATTY .00 .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0
10-1101-42109 ELECTIONS .00 .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0
10-1101-42400 ADVERTISING AND PUBLIC NOTICES .00 .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0
10-1101-42900 TRAVEL, EDUCATION AND TRAINING .00 553.11 553.11 10,000.00 9,446.89 5.5
10-1101-43400 TELECOMMUNICATION .00 225.00 450.00 .00 (                   450.00) .0
10-1101-45200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 1,017.01 522.03 659.34 12,000.00 11,340.66 5.5
10-1101-45400 BOOKS, PUBLICATIONS, & SUBSCRI 575.00 .00 .00 24,000.00 24,000.00 .0

TOTAL GOVERNING COUNCIL 36,765.11 15,170.26 29,080.60 278,200.00 249,119.40 10.5
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CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

10-1103-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 42,794.69 26,958.87 54,881.13 348,000.00 293,118.87 15.8
10-1103-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 19,830.63 11,816.43 25,907.80 166,000.00 140,092.20 15.6
10-1103-41201 EMPLOYEE ALLOWANCES 1,296.03 496.16 1,188.47 6,000.00 4,811.53 19.8
10-1103-42100 PROF & TECHNICAL SERVICES .00 .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0
10-1103-42400 ADVERTISING AND PUBLIC NOTICES 99.81 19.53 83.55 .00 (                     83.55) .0
10-1103-42900 TRAVEL, EDUCATION AND TRAINING 35.34 40.98 278.31 6,000.00 5,721.69 4.6
10-1103-43400 TELECOMMUNICATION 225.73 224.38 396.88 3,060.00 2,663.12 13.0
10-1103-45211 INDIRECT COST ALLOCATION (              13,157.60) (              12,333.33) (              24,666.66) (            148,000.00) (            123,333.34) (  16.7)
10-1103-45400 BOOKS, PUBLICATIONS & SUBSCRIP 93.40 83.40 16,876.46 3,000.00 (              13,876.46) 562.6
10-1103-45603 MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT .00 .00 .00 2,200.00 2,200.00 .0

TOTAL CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFIC 51,218.03 27,306.42 74,945.94 389,260.00 314,314.06 19.3

FINANCIAL

10-1104-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 48,106.02 25,232.79 51,568.06 343,500.00 291,931.94 15.0
10-1104-41102 TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES .00 .00 .00 26,000.00 26,000.00 .0
10-1104-41103 OVERTIME 857.16 .00 852.59 1,000.00 147.41 85.3
10-1104-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 25,215.05 12,424.54 28,875.67 179,500.00 150,624.33 16.1
10-1104-41201 EMPLOYEE ALLOWANCES .00 545.00 1,372.22 6,000.00 4,627.78 22.9
10-1104-42900 TRAVEL, EDUCATION AND TRAINING .00 495.00 495.00 3,000.00 2,505.00 16.5
10-1104-43400 TELECOMMUNICATION 86.15 313.33 635.83 1,500.00 864.17 42.4
10-1104-45211 INDIRECT COST ALLOCATION (              42,442.80) (              22,250.00) (              44,500.00) (            267,000.00) (            222,500.00) (  16.7)
10-1104-45400 BOOKS, PUBLICATIONS, & SUBSCRI 257.40 .00 .00 700.00 700.00 .0

TOTAL FINANCIAL 32,078.98 16,760.66 39,299.37 294,200.00 254,900.63 13.4

ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT

10-1120-42000 GEN & CONTRACTED SERVICES-IT 9,112.72 5,706.50 13,556.50 60,000.00 46,443.50 22.6
10-1120-42100 PROF & TECHNICAL SERVICES 6,857.37 .00 13,920.54 70,000.00 56,079.46 19.9
10-1120-42105 PROF & TECHNICAL SERVICES-ATTY 2,847.00 5,494.00 5,494.00 30,000.00 24,506.00 18.3
10-1120-42110 BANK CHARGES 17,046.04 2,403.23 10,891.03 17,000.00 6,108.97 64.1
10-1120-42300 INSURANCE - RISK MANAGEMENT .00 .00 47,585.13 186,018.00 138,432.87 25.6
10-1120-45100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 938.88 299.67 494.98 17,000.00 16,505.02 2.9
10-1120-45202 EMPLOYEE APPRECIATION 2,216.19 4,624.91 4,624.91 30,000.00 25,375.09 15.4
10-1120-45211 INDIRECT COST ALLOCATION .00 (                2,833.33) (                5,666.66) (              34,000.00) (              28,333.34) (  16.7)
10-1120-48504 COMPUTERS & EQUIPMENT - IT 1,567.00 .00 .00 40,000.00 40,000.00 .0
10-1120-49011 INTERDEPARTMENTAL FLEET FUEL 50.00 (                     10.37) (                     10.37) 500.00 510.37 (    2.1)
10-1120-49012 INTERDEPARTMENTAL FLEET R&M 262.60 172.20 312.20 1,700.00 1,387.80 18.4
10-1120-49013 FLEET PARTS AND SUPPLIES .00 .00 19.60 2,400.00 2,380.40 .8
10-1120-49014 INTERDEPARTMENTAL ANNUAL CAP 600.00 300.00 600.00 3,600.00 3,000.00 16.7

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT 41,497.80 16,156.81 91,821.86 424,218.00 332,396.14 21.6
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PLANNING AND ZONING

10-1130-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 38,578.76 23,825.70 49,339.29 320,000.00 270,660.71 15.4
10-1130-41102 TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES 1,537.50 885.00 1,788.50 7,500.00 5,711.50 23.9
10-1130-41103 OVERTIME 54.27 18.05 126.91 1,000.00 873.09 12.7
10-1130-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 24,853.95 14,628.30 34,487.50 184,500.00 150,012.50 18.7
10-1130-41201 EMPLOYEE ALLOWANCES 1,153.85 461.54 1,153.85 6,500.00 5,346.15 17.8
10-1130-42106 PROF & TECH SERVICES-ECON DEV .00 .00 .00 8,000.00 8,000.00 .0
10-1130-42400 ADVERTISING AND PUBLIC NOTICES .00 .00 .00 800.00 800.00 .0
10-1130-42900 TRAVEL, EDUCATION AND TRAINING .00 1,327.53 1,327.53 2,500.00 1,172.47 53.1
10-1130-43400 TELECOMMUNICATION 590.19 205.00 512.50 2,100.00 1,587.50 24.4
10-1130-45200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 68.71 5.50 76.94 500.00 423.06 15.4
10-1130-45400 BOOKS, PUBLICATIONS & SUBSCRIP 4,353.60 .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0
10-1130-46010 GRANT - CONTRACT PAYMENTS .00 .00 9,900.00 .00 (                9,900.00) .0
10-1130-49011 INTERDEPARTMENTAL FLEET FUEL .00 .00 .00 800.00 800.00 .0
10-1130-49012 INTERDEPARTMENTAL FLEET R&M .00 74.16 74.16 .00 (                     74.16) .0
10-1130-49013 FLEET PARTS AND SUPPLIES .00 .00 11.68 2,300.00 2,288.32 .5

TOTAL PLANNING AND ZONING 71,190.83 41,430.78 98,798.86 541,500.00 442,701.14 18.3

GENERAL GOVERNMENT BUILDING

10-1140-42000 GENERAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES 7,320.25 10,671.91 14,899.14 60,000.00 45,100.86 24.8
10-1140-43100 WATER AND SEWERAGE 1,302.00 .00 1,596.00 3,800.00 2,204.00 42.0
10-1140-43200 NATURAL GAS 881.13 1,953.81 1,953.81 15,000.00 13,046.19 13.0
10-1140-43300 ELECTRICITY 6,004.02 6,588.19 6,683.75 44,000.00 37,316.25 15.2
10-1140-43400 TELECOMMUNICATION 2,534.64 1,264.46 2,516.97 17,000.00 14,483.03 14.8
10-1140-45200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 212.83 743.05 1,016.84 9,000.00 7,983.16 11.3
10-1140-45211 INDIRECT COST ALLOCATION .00 (                2,650.00) (                5,300.00) (              31,800.00) (              26,500.00) (  16.7)
10-1140-45603 MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT .00 .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0
10-1140-49011 FLEET FUEL CHARGES .00 (                       2.24) (                       2.24) .00 2.24 .0

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT BUIL 18,254.87 18,569.18 23,364.27 127,000.00 103,635.73 18.4

PUBLIC WORKS BUILDING

10-1142-42000 GENERAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES 3,134.96 3,356.67 4,011.67 22,000.00 17,988.33 18.2
10-1142-43100 WATER AND SEWERAGE 279.00 .00 342.00 2,500.00 2,158.00 13.7
10-1142-43200 NATURAL GAS 30.16 34.83 34.83 6,000.00 5,965.17 .6
10-1142-43300 ELECTRICITY 1,010.78 .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0
10-1142-45200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 2,773.83 4,454.70 5,385.99 20,000.00 14,614.01 26.9
10-1142-45211 INDIRECT COST ALLOCATION .00 (                3,150.00) (                6,300.00) (              37,800.00) (              31,500.00) (  16.7)
10-1142-45603 MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT 1,007.00 .00 8,626.00 15,000.00 6,374.00 57.5

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS BUILDING 8,235.73 4,696.20 12,100.49 37,700.00 25,599.51 32.1
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BUILDING INSPECTION

10-1171-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 25,702.06 7,492.24 19,885.21 155,000.00 135,114.79 12.8
10-1171-41103 OVERTIME 20.44 .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0
10-1171-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 20,348.98 4,685.87 12,472.02 96,000.00 83,527.98 13.0
10-1171-42000 GENERAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES 327.03 2,787.50 2,787.50 5,000.00 2,212.50 55.8
10-1171-42900 TRAVEL, EDUCATION AND TRAINING .00 .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0
10-1171-43400 TELECOMMUNICATION 26.85 77.05 144.55 600.00 455.45 24.1
10-1171-45400 BOOKS, PUBLICATIONS AND SUBSCR .00 .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0
10-1171-49011 INTERDEPARTMENTAL FLEET FUEL 85.70 (                     42.12) (                     42.12) 1,200.00 1,242.12 (    3.5)
10-1171-49012 INTERDEPARTMENTAL FLEET R&M 595.92 360.00 690.00 4,000.00 3,310.00 17.3
10-1171-49013 FLEET PARTS AND SUPPLIES .00 .00 .00 2,300.00 2,300.00 .0
10-1171-49014 INTERDEPARTMENTAL ANNUAL CAP 600.00 300.00 600.00 3,600.00 3,000.00 16.7

TOTAL BUILDING INSPECTION 47,706.98 15,660.54 36,537.16 272,700.00 236,162.84 13.4

GENERAL GOVT NON OPERATING

10-1900-49140 TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL PROJECTS .00 103,300.00 206,600.00 1,239,605.00 1,033,005.00 16.7
10-1900-49144 TRANSFERS TO ROAD CAPITAL .00 58,750.00 117,500.00 705,000.00 587,500.00 16.7
10-1900-49244 TRANSFERS TO ROAD CAPITAL-REST .00 96,194.00 192,388.00 1,154,331.00 961,943.00 16.7

TOTAL GENERAL GOVT NON OPERATI .00 258,244.00 516,488.00 3,098,936.00 2,582,448.00 16.7

JUDICIAL

10-2030-41000 PERSONNEL SERVICES JUSTICE OF 8,732.42 4,769.69 9,539.38 58,000.00 48,460.62 16.5
10-2030-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 18,669.84 9,720.74 20,298.41 130,000.00 109,701.59 15.6
10-2030-41103 OVERTIME 170.78 .00 170.56 5,000.00 4,829.44 3.4
10-2030-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 13,153.93 5,863.40 13,324.59 78,000.00 64,675.41 17.1
10-2030-42100 PROF & TECHNICAL SERVICES 253.28 354.58 422.12 3,500.00 3,077.88 12.1
10-2030-42110 BANK CHARGES 1,230.94 1,378.60 1,800.22 13,000.00 11,199.78 13.9
10-2030-43400 TELECOMMUNICATION 384.06 180.48 382.18 2,500.00 2,117.82 15.3
10-2030-45100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 142.08 162.71 219.61 5,000.00 4,780.39 4.4
10-2030-45200 OPERATING SUPPLIES .00 129.79 129.79 2,000.00 1,870.21 6.5
10-2030-45603 MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT .00 .00 .00 7,500.00 7,500.00 .0
10-2030-47100 JURY AND WITNESS PAYMENTS .00 .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

TOTAL JUDICIAL 42,737.33 22,559.99 46,286.86 306,500.00 260,213.14 15.1

JUSTICE COURT

10-2035-42107 PROF & TECHNICAL - DEFENDER 1,500.00 1,500.00 3,000.00 20,000.00 17,000.00 15.0
10-2035-42108 PROF & TECHNICAL - PROSECUTOR 4,000.00 2,600.00 5,400.00 50,000.00 44,600.00 10.8
10-2035-42111 ADMINISTRATIVE LIQUOR RELATED .00 1,400.00 2,600.00 10,000.00 7,400.00 26.0

TOTAL JUSTICE COURT 5,500.00 5,500.00 11,000.00 80,000.00 69,000.00 13.8
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ANIMAL CONTROL AND REGULATION

10-2100-42000 GENERAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES 4,816.64 5,751.67 5,751.67 34,600.00 28,848.33 16.6

TOTAL ANIMAL CONTROL AND REGUL 4,816.64 5,751.67 5,751.67 34,600.00 28,848.33 16.6

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

10-2120-45200 OPERATING SUPPLIES - CARES 130.64 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 130.64 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

POLICE

10-2400-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 288,027.93 165,677.81 351,352.71 2,325,000.00 1,973,647.29 15.1
10-2400-41103 OVERTIME 12,459.80 8,818.31 18,382.94 104,325.00 85,942.06 17.6
10-2400-41104 NSL LIVE OVERTIME 1,152.87 922.88 1,181.29 20,000.00 18,818.71 5.9
10-2400-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 224,735.99 105,727.16 257,239.72 1,432,000.00 1,174,760.28 18.0
10-2400-41202 EMPLOYEE ALLOWANCES - UNIFORM 2,459.03 1,160.51 2,171.67 33,572.00 31,400.33 6.5
10-2400-41205 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT .00 .00 1,500.00 3,000.00 1,500.00 50.0
10-2400-42100 PROF & TECHNICAL SERVICES 1,685.35 121.75 121.75 42,000.00 41,878.25 .3
10-2400-42101 PROF & TECHNICAL SERVICES-CAM .00 .00 .00 51,000.00 51,000.00 .0
10-2400-42120 RENTAL OF EQUIPMENT & VEHICLES 1,210.00 605.00 1,210.00 13,500.00 12,290.00 9.0
10-2400-42900 TRAVEL, EDUCATION AND TRAINING 700.00 100.00 610.00 25,000.00 24,390.00 2.4
10-2400-43400 TELECOMMUNICATION EMPLOYEES 1,529.53 2,466.38 2,668.88 26,000.00 23,331.12 10.3
10-2400-45100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 14.16 51.97 51.97 3,000.00 2,948.03 1.7
10-2400-45200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 2,115.01 614.08 755.06 7,900.00 7,144.94 9.6
10-2400-45400 BOOKS, PUBLICATIONS AND SUBSCR 7,303.00 3,295.04 4,431.04 12,000.00 7,568.96 36.9
10-2400-45603 MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT 665.51 7,408.96 7,587.96 90,000.00 82,412.04 8.4
10-2400-49011 INTERDEPARTMENTAL FLEET FUEL 7,454.45 5,290.07 5,290.07 94,500.00 89,209.93 5.6
10-2400-49012 INTERDEPARTMENTAL FLEET R&M 19,309.24 9,938.58 16,237.73 83,700.00 67,462.27 19.4
10-2400-49013 FLEET PARTS AND SUPPLIES .00 .00 1,361.70 51,000.00 49,638.30 2.7
10-2400-49014 INTERDEPARTMENTAL ANNUAL CAP 35,333.32 16,520.00 33,040.00 198,300.00 165,260.00 16.7

TOTAL POLICE 606,155.19 328,718.50 705,194.49 4,615,797.00 3,910,602.51 15.3

POLICE-CODE ENFORCEMENT

10-2401-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 5,943.76 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0
10-2401-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 4,443.99 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0
10-2401-49011 INTERDEPARTMENTAL FLEET FUEL 87.00 (                     38.79) (                     38.79) .00 38.79 .0
10-2401-49012 INTERDEPARTMENTAL FLEET R&M 204.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL POLICE-CODE ENFORCEMENT 10,678.75 (                     38.79) (                     38.79) .00 38.79 .0
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POLICE - NON-SWORN

10-2404-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 34,828.71 18,455.01 38,228.48 245,000.00 206,771.52 15.6
10-2404-41102 TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES 3,560.00 3,750.00 3,855.00 86,000.00 82,145.00 4.5
10-2404-41103 OVERTIME 771.85 201.40 201.40 .00 (                   201.40) .0
10-2404-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 31,008.62 12,476.74 29,323.61 164,000.00 134,676.39 17.9

TOTAL POLICE - NON-SWORN 70,169.18 34,883.15 71,608.49 495,000.00 423,391.51 14.5

SPECIAL DETAIL SERVICES

10-2405-45000 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 1,372.67 83.99 186.95 25,000.00 24,813.05 .8

TOTAL SPECIAL DETAIL SERVICES 1,372.67 83.99 186.95 25,000.00 24,813.05 .8

DISPATCH AND COMMUNICATIONS

10-2600-42000 GENERAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES 15,758.91 .00 16,546.86 176,788.00 160,241.14 9.4

TOTAL DISPATCH AND COMMUNICATI 15,758.91 .00 16,546.86 176,788.00 160,241.14 9.4

FIRE

10-2900-42000 GENERAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES 387,562.75 .00 418,211.75 1,738,106.00 1,319,894.25 24.1

TOTAL FIRE 387,562.75 .00 418,211.75 1,738,106.00 1,319,894.25 24.1

ENGINEERING AND DESIGN

10-3300-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 20,168.50 3,060.18 20,803.41 128,000.00 107,196.59 16.3
10-3300-41102 TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES 3,480.13 2,225.25 3,884.00 18,000.00 14,116.00 21.6
10-3300-41103 OVERTIME .00 .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0
10-3300-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 13,265.61 1,152.25 5,212.77 63,000.00 57,787.23 8.3
10-3300-42000 GENERAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES .00 .00 .00 13,000.00 13,000.00 .0
10-3300-42100 PROF & TECHNICAL SERVICES .00 .00 .00 15,000.00 15,000.00 .0
10-3300-42900 TRAVEL, EDUCATION AND TRAINING .00 40.45 40.45 3,500.00 3,459.55 1.2
10-3300-43400 TELECOMMUNICATION 301.85 68.56 143.55 2,580.00 2,436.45 5.6
10-3300-45100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 260.00 .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0
10-3300-45200 OPERATING SUPPLIES .00 12.04 12.04 .00 (                     12.04) .0
10-3300-45400 BOOKS, PUBLICATIONS AND SUBSCR 1,021.45 .00 .00 1,250.00 1,250.00 .0
10-3300-45603 MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT .00 .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0
10-3300-49011 INTERDEPARTMENTAL FLEET FUEL 197.18 25.58 25.58 2,400.00 2,374.42 1.1
10-3300-49012 INTERDEPARTMENTAL FLEET R&M 762.46 585.86 985.86 4,900.00 3,914.14 20.1
10-3300-49013 FLEET PARTS AND SUPPLIES .00 .00 (                     58.04) 2,800.00 2,858.04 (    2.1)
10-3300-49014 INTERDEPARTMENTAL ANNUAL CAP 1,250.00 620.00 1,240.00 7,500.00 6,260.00 16.5

TOTAL ENGINEERING AND DESIGN 40,707.18 7,790.17 32,289.62 267,430.00 235,140.38 12.1
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STREETS ADMINISTRATION

10-3501-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 42,830.02 17,314.55 42,242.24 293,000.00 250,757.76 14.4
10-3501-41102 TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES 8,685.47 .00 .00 25,000.00 25,000.00 .0
10-3501-41103 OVERTIME 444.48 357.54 1,319.83 25,000.00 23,680.17 5.3
10-3501-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 35,541.72 12,032.16 29,034.21 175,000.00 145,965.79 16.6
10-3501-41202 EMPLOYEE ALLOWANCES - UNIFORM 1,148.44 1,594.06 2,001.49 5,000.00 2,998.51 40.0
10-3501-42900 TRAVEL, EDUCATION AND TRAINING 707.25 (                   150.00) (                   150.00) 5,500.00 5,650.00 (    2.7)
10-3501-43400 TELECOMMUNICATION 641.01 438.01 808.53 5,000.00 4,191.47 16.2
10-3501-45100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 2,100.18 239.45 610.13 3,000.00 2,389.87 20.3
10-3501-45200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 208.89 26.71 26.71 2,500.00 2,473.29 1.1
10-3501-45400 BOOKS PUBLICATIONS .00 .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0
10-3501-49011 INTERDEPARTMENTAL FLEET FUEL 3,270.69 939.81 939.81 40,000.00 39,060.19 2.4
10-3501-49012 INTERDEPARTMENTAL FLEET R&M 42,112.76 17,562.76 34,612.76 204,600.00 169,987.24 16.9
10-3501-49013 FLEET PARTS AND SUPPLIES .00 .00 3,883.14 100,000.00 96,116.86 3.9
10-3501-49014 INTERDEPARTMENTAL ANNUAL CAP 36,083.32 23,500.00 47,000.00 282,000.00 235,000.00 16.7

TOTAL STREETS ADMINISTRATION 173,774.23 73,855.05 162,328.85 1,168,600.00 1,006,271.15 13.9

STREETS & HWY - RESTRICTED TAX

10-3502-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 15,921.95 6,869.42 26,700.23 101,000.00 74,299.77 26.4
10-3502-41103 OVERTIME .00 .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0
10-3502-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 10,163.84 2,746.44 8,095.76 51,000.00 42,904.24 15.9
10-3502-42120 RENTAL OF EQUIPMENT & VEHICLES .00 9,500.00 9,500.00 15,000.00 5,500.00 63.3
10-3502-45200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 1,867.36 1,186.00 1,209.68 15,000.00 13,790.32 8.1
10-3502-45502 ROAD REPAIR MATERIAL 185.81 865.81 1,494.57 12,000.00 10,505.43 12.5
10-3502-45600 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE 2,977.12 692.51 817.51 12,000.00 11,182.49 6.8

TOTAL STREETS & HWY - RESTRICTE 31,116.08 21,860.18 47,817.75 207,000.00 159,182.25 23.1

SIDEWALKS AND CROSSWALKS

10-3503-45501 CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL 10,006.82 1,807.50 4,689.50 65,000.00 60,310.50 7.2

TOTAL SIDEWALKS AND CROSSWALK 10,006.82 1,807.50 4,689.50 65,000.00 60,310.50 7.2

STREET CLEANING & SNOW REMOVA

10-3505-45503 SALT AND SAND .00 .00 .00 55,000.00 55,000.00 .0
10-3505-45603 MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT .00 .00 .00 30,000.00 30,000.00 .0

TOTAL STREET CLEANING & SNOW R .00 .00 .00 85,000.00 85,000.00 .0

ENGINEERING, DESIGN, & STUDIES

10-3506-42100 PROF AND TECHNICAL SERVICES 1,208.25 175.30 175.30 25,000.00 24,824.70 .7

TOTAL ENGINEERING, DESIGN, & STU 1,208.25 175.30 175.30 25,000.00 24,824.70 .7
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STREET LIGHTING & TRAF CONTROL

10-3507-43300 ELECTRICITY 5,243.19 5,525.42 5,525.42 75,000.00 69,474.58 7.4
10-3507-45600 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE 222.01 .00 1,161.06 75,000.00 73,838.94 1.6
10-3507-45602 STREET STRIPING 12,767.73 50,558.66 50,558.66 85,000.00 34,441.34 59.5
10-3507-45604 OTHER ASSETS-SIGNAGE 861.00 2,926.30 2,926.30 40,000.00 37,073.70 7.3

TOTAL STREET LIGHTING & TRAF CO 19,093.93 59,010.38 60,171.44 275,000.00 214,828.56 21.9

PARKS ADMINISTRATION

10-5301-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 35,296.67 18,051.17 37,533.67 240,000.00 202,466.33 15.6
10-5301-41102 TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES 4,200.00 3,166.25 7,902.63 40,000.00 32,097.37 19.8
10-5301-41103 OVERTIME 6,150.81 2,010.51 8,390.74 20,000.00 11,609.26 42.0
10-5301-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 32,454.20 12,757.42 31,306.89 150,000.00 118,693.11 20.9
10-5301-41201 EMPLOYEE ALLOWANCES 946.20 69.22 207.64 .00 (                   207.64) .0
10-5301-41202 EMPLOYEE ALLOWANCES - UNIFORM 460.76 787.30 954.24 8,000.00 7,045.76 11.9
10-5301-42000 GENERAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES 8,702.48 .00 .00 120,000.00 120,000.00 .0
10-5301-42100 PROF & TECHNICAL SERVICES 2,629.35 292.50 292.50 10,000.00 9,707.50 2.9
10-5301-42900 TRAVEL, EDUCATION AND TRAINING 707.25 .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0
10-5301-43400 TELECOMMUNICATION 490.26 283.34 469.34 2,900.00 2,430.66 16.2
10-5301-45100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 587.81 333.79 538.38 3,000.00 2,461.62 18.0
10-5301-49011 INTERDEPARTMENTAL FLEET FUEL 722.55 1,217.36 1,217.36 7,000.00 5,782.64 17.4
10-5301-49012 INTERDEPARTMENTAL FLEET R&M 2,071.13 1,216.32 2,056.32 10,600.00 8,543.68 19.4
10-5301-49013 FLEET PARTS AND SUPPLIES .00 .00 499.96 22,000.00 21,500.04 2.3
10-5301-49014 INTERDEPARTMENTAL ANNUAL CAP 5,000.00 1,860.00 3,720.00 22,300.00 18,580.00 16.7

TOTAL PARKS ADMINISTRATION 100,419.47 42,045.18 95,089.67 660,800.00 565,710.33 14.4

PARK FACILITIES

10-5304-42202 GROUNDS CARE 13,832.97 6,963.92 7,382.86 65,000.00 57,617.14 11.4
10-5304-43100 WATER AND SEWERAGE 14,923.40 9,358.20 20,917.56 100,000.00 79,082.44 20.9
10-5304-43200 NATURAL GAS 36.70 38.48 38.48 3,500.00 3,461.52 1.1
10-5304-43300 ELECTRICITY 1,588.00 1,069.55 1,115.13 18,000.00 16,884.87 6.2

TOTAL PARK FACILITIES 30,381.07 17,430.15 29,454.03 186,500.00 157,045.97 15.8

SPECIAL EVENTS

10-5305-45201 PARKS AND ARTS BOARD 540.00 .00 .00 14,000.00 14,000.00 .0
10-5305-45202 5K RUN 4,544.02 .00 .00 50,000.00 50,000.00 .0
10-5305-45203 LIBERTY FEST CELEBRATION 30,245.15 15,072.30 36,019.52 50,000.00 13,980.48 72.0
10-5305-45204 SENIOR LUNCH BUNCH 164.24 208.69 208.69 1,000.00 791.31 20.9
10-5305-45205 YOUTH COUNCIL AND SCHOLARSHIP .00 .00 .00 15,000.00 15,000.00 .0
10-5305-45208 MISC. COUNCIL EVENTS .00 .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

TOTAL SPECIAL EVENTS 35,493.41 15,280.99 36,228.21 140,000.00 103,771.79 25.9
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PARKS PROGRAMS

10-5310-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 1,800.00 .00 2,916.00 .00 (                2,916.00) .0
10-5310-41102 TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES 16,671.98 1,920.00 17,986.24 55,000.00 37,013.76 32.7
10-5310-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (                   135.32) 181.44 1,855.69 8,200.00 6,344.31 22.6
10-5310-45200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 2,348.67 1,012.74 4,720.26 13,000.00 8,279.74 36.3

TOTAL PARKS PROGRAMS 20,685.33 3,114.18 27,478.19 76,200.00 48,721.81 36.1

PARK AREAS

10-5315-45200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 1,341.87 420.06 622.34 25,000.00 24,377.66 2.5
10-5315-45603 MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT 1,758.12 637.60 2,792.85 80,000.00 77,207.15 3.5
10-5315-48300 INFRASTRUCTURE 55.00 50.00 275.00 14,000.00 13,725.00 2.0

TOTAL PARK AREAS 3,154.99 1,107.66 3,690.19 119,000.00 115,309.81 3.1

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 1,917,871.15 1,054,930.10 2,696,597.58 16,211,035.00 13,514,437.42 16.6

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (            361,559.92) (            712,381.12) (            998,402.13) .00 998,402.13 .0
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EAGLEWOOD OPERATING REVENUE

20-5071-31105 RDA INCREMENT-EAGLEWOOD .00 .00 .00 451,478.00 451,478.00 .0

TOTAL EAGLEWOOD OPERATING RE .00 .00 .00 451,478.00 451,478.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE .00 .00 .00 451,478.00 451,478.00 .0

EAGLEWOOD OPERATING EXPENSE

20-5074-47010 DEVELOPER REIMBURSEMENT .00 .00 .00 428,904.00 428,904.00 .0

TOTAL EAGLEWOOD OPERATING EXP .00 .00 .00 428,904.00 428,904.00 .0

EAGLEWOOD NON OPERATING

20-5078-49110 TRANSFER TO GEN FUND .00 .00 .00 22,574.00 22,574.00 .0

TOTAL EAGLEWOOD NON OPERATIN .00 .00 .00 22,574.00 22,574.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 .00 451,478.00 451,478.00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0
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REDWOOD RD OPERATING REVENUE

21-5071-31107 RDA INCREMENT - REDWOOD .00 .00 .00 1,182,300.00 1,182,300.00 .0
21-5071-36100 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 6,484.86 10,824.75 .00 (              10,824.75) .0

TOTAL REDWOOD RD OPERATING RE .00 6,484.86 10,824.75 1,182,300.00 1,171,475.25 .9

REDWOOD NON OPERATING REVEN

21-5072-37990 FUND BALANCE - USE OF .00 .00 .00 2,779,845.00 2,779,845.00 .0

TOTAL REDWOOD NON OPERATING R .00 .00 .00 2,779,845.00 2,779,845.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE .00 6,484.86 10,824.75 3,962,145.00 3,951,320.25 .3

REDWOOD OPERATING EXPENSE

21-5074-42102 PROFESSIONAL & TECH - REDWOOD .00 .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

TOTAL REDWOOD OPERATING EXPE .00 .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

REDWOOD NON OPERATING

21-5078-47011 PRINCIPAL .00 .00 .00 285,000.00 285,000.00 .0
21-5078-47012 INTEREST .00 .00 .00 87,300.00 87,300.00 .0
21-5078-47013 FEES .00 .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0
21-5078-49110 TRANSFER TO GEN FUND .00 .00 .00 59,115.00 59,115.00 .0
21-5078-49127 TRANSFER TO HOUSING FUND .00 .00 .00 118,230.00 118,230.00 .0
21-5078-51611 FOXBORO PARK PROJECT .00 1,179.08 1,179.08 3,400,000.00 3,398,820.92 .0

TOTAL REDWOOD NON OPERATING .00 1,179.08 1,179.08 3,952,145.00 3,950,965.92 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 1,179.08 1,179.08 3,962,145.00 3,960,965.92 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 5,305.78 9,645.67 .00 (                9,645.67) .0



NORTH SALT LAKE CITY
REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING AUGUST 31, 2022

#22 REDEVELOPMENT - HWY 89

PRIOR YTD PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 17 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  09/28/2022     09:16AM       PAGE: 13

HWY 89 OPERATING REVENUE

22-5071-31108 RDA INCREMENT-HWY 89 .00 .00 .00 444,400.00 444,400.00 .0
22-5071-36100 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 (                     41.00) (                     41.00) .00 41.00 .0

TOTAL HWY 89 OPERATING REVENUE .00 (                     41.00) (                     41.00) 444,400.00 444,441.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE .00 (                     41.00) (                     41.00) 444,400.00 444,441.00 .0

HWY 89 OPERATING EXPENSE

22-5074-42105 PROFESSIONAL & TECH - HWY 89 .00 .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0
22-5074-47010 DEVELOPER REIMBURSEMENT .00 .00 .00 333,300.00 333,300.00 .0

TOTAL HWY 89 OPERATING EXPENSE .00 .00 .00 343,300.00 343,300.00 .0

HWY 89 NON OPERATING

22-5078-49110 TRANSFER TO GEN FUND .00 .00 .00 22,220.00 22,220.00 .0
22-5078-49127 TRANSFER TO HOUSING FUND .00 .00 .00 44,440.00 44,440.00 .0
22-5078-49990 FUND BALANCE - CONTRIBUTION TO .00 .00 .00 34,440.00 34,440.00 .0

TOTAL HWY 89 NON OPERATING .00 .00 .00 101,100.00 101,100.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 .00 444,400.00 444,400.00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 (                     41.00) (                     41.00) .00 41.00 .0
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RDA OPERATING REVENUE

25-5071-36100 INTEREST EARNINGS 377.23 1,242.00 2,174.00 2,000.00 (                   174.00) 108.7

TOTAL RDA OPERATING REVENUE 377.23 1,242.00 2,174.00 2,000.00 (                   174.00) 108.7

RDA NON OPERATING REVENUE

25-5072-37990 FUND BALANCE - USE OF .00 .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0

TOTAL RDA NON OPERATING REVEN .00 .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 377.23 1,242.00 2,174.00 5,000.00 2,826.00 43.5

RDA OPERATING EXPENSE

25-5074-42104 PROFESSIONAL & TECH -NEW AREA .00 .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

TOTAL RDA OPERATING EXPENSE .00 .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 377.23 1,242.00 2,174.00 .00 (                2,174.00) .0
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HOUSING OPERATING REVENUE

27-5021-36101 INTEREST EARNINGS RESTRICTED 144.57 758.00 1,296.00 1,000.00 (                   296.00) 129.6

TOTAL HOUSING OPERATING REVEN 144.57 758.00 1,296.00 1,000.00 (                   296.00) 129.6

HOUSING NON OPERATING REVENU

27-5023-37125 TRANSFERS FROM RDA .00 .00 .00 162,670.00 162,670.00 .0

TOTAL HOUSING NON OPERATING RE .00 .00 .00 162,670.00 162,670.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 144.57 758.00 1,296.00 163,670.00 162,374.00 .8

HOUSING OPERATING EXPENSE

27-5025-47030 GRANT EXPENDITURES 27,476.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL HOUSING OPERATING EXPEN 27,476.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

HOUSING NON OPERATING

27-5026-49990 FUND BALANCE - CONTRIBUTION TO .00 .00 .00 163,670.00 163,670.00 .0

TOTAL HOUSING NON OPERATING .00 .00 .00 163,670.00 163,670.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 27,476.00 .00 .00 163,670.00 163,670.00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (              27,331.43) 758.00 1,296.00 .00 (                1,296.00) .0
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LBA OPERATING REVENUE

28-2803-34600 RENTS AND LEASES OTHER 14,597.00 5,697.25 12,347.25 89,760.00 77,412.75 13.8
28-2803-36100 INTEREST EARNINGS 44.88 234.40 393.26 500.00 106.74 78.7
28-2803-37141 TRANSFERS FROM PARK CAPITAL .00 8,333.00 16,666.00 100,000.00 83,334.00 16.7

TOTAL LBA OPERATING REVENUE 14,641.88 14,264.65 29,406.51 190,260.00 160,853.49 15.5

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 14,641.88 14,264.65 29,406.51 190,260.00 160,853.49 15.5

LBA OPERATING EXPENSE

28-5075-42100 PROF & TECHNICAL SERVICES 4,751.58 1,686.92 3,787.52 16,000.00 12,212.48 23.7
28-5075-42300 INSURANCE - RISK MANAGEMENT .00 .00 1,613.86 1,500.00 (                   113.86) 107.6
28-5075-43000 UTILITIES - RENTAL PROPERTIES 1,576.07 683.70 2,079.73 10,000.00 7,920.27 20.8
28-5075-45600 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE .00 .00 .00 8,500.00 8,500.00 .0
28-5075-51619 HATCH PARK EXP 374,601.24 .00 900.00 .00 (                   900.00) .0

TOTAL LBA OPERATING EXPENSE 380,928.89 2,370.62 8,381.11 36,000.00 27,618.89 23.3

LBA NON - OPERATING EXPENSE

28-5076-47011 PRINCIPAL .00 .00 .00 101,000.00 101,000.00 .0
28-5076-47012 INTEREST .00 .00 .00 21,200.00 21,200.00 .0
28-5076-47013 FEES .00 .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0
28-5076-49990 FUND BALANCE - CONTRIBUTION TO .00 .00 .00 29,560.00 29,560.00 .0

TOTAL LBA NON - OPERATING EXPEN .00 .00 .00 154,260.00 154,260.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 380,928.89 2,370.62 8,381.11 190,260.00 181,878.89 4.4

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (            366,287.01) 11,894.03 21,025.40 .00 (              21,025.40) .0
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DEBT SERVICE TAX REVENUE

32-5321-31309 RECREATION, ARTS, & PARKS TAX .00 .00 .00 588,737.00 588,737.00 .0

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE TAX REVENUE .00 .00 .00 588,737.00 588,737.00 .0

DEBT SERVICE NON OPERATING REV

32-5322-36100 INTEREST EARNINGS 263.97 725.31 1,317.76 1,400.00 82.24 94.1

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE NON OPERATI 263.97 725.31 1,317.76 1,400.00 82.24 94.1

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 263.97 725.31 1,317.76 590,137.00 588,819.24 .2

DEBT SERVICE NON OPERATING EXP

32-5328-47011 PRINCIPAL .00 .00 .00 222,000.00 222,000.00 .0
32-5328-47012 INTEREST .00 .00 .00 34,500.00 34,500.00 .0
32-5328-47013 FEES .00 .00 .00 1,550.00 1,550.00 .0
32-5328-49141 TRANSFERS TO PARK CAPITAL .00 25,000.00 50,000.00 300,000.00 250,000.00 16.7
32-5328-49990 FUND BALANCE - CONTRIBUTION TO .00 .00 .00 32,087.00 32,087.00 .0

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE NON OPERATI .00 25,000.00 50,000.00 590,137.00 540,137.00 8.5

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 25,000.00 50,000.00 590,137.00 540,137.00 8.5

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 263.97 (              24,274.69) (              48,682.24) .00 48,682.24 .0
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CAPITAL FUND NON OPERATING REV

40-3042-36100 INTEREST EARNINGS 3,118.26 12,325.00 21,442.00 30,000.00 8,558.00 71.5
40-3042-37110 TRANSFERS FROM GENERAL FUND .00 103,300.00 206,600.00 1,239,605.00 1,033,005.00 16.7
40-3042-37143 TRANSFERS FROM PUBLIC SAFETY .00 9,217.00 18,434.00 110,600.00 92,166.00 16.7

TOTAL CAPITAL FUND NON OPERATIN 3,118.26 124,842.00 246,476.00 1,380,205.00 1,133,729.00 17.9

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 3,118.26 124,842.00 246,476.00 1,380,205.00 1,133,729.00 17.9

CAPITAL FUND PROJECTS

40-3046-51498 POLICE GARAGE .00 .00 .00 282,400.00 282,400.00 .0
40-3046-51944 LANDSLIDE SETTLEMENT REPAIR 1,594.44 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0
40-3046-57979 NEW CITY HALL - FURN/FIX/REMOD 25,524.08 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL FUND PROJECTS 27,118.52 .00 .00 282,400.00 282,400.00 .0

CAPITAL FUND NON OPERATING EXP

40-3048-49990 FUND BALANCE - CONTRIBUTION TO .00 .00 .00 1,097,805.00 1,097,805.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL FUND NON OPERATIN .00 .00 .00 1,097,805.00 1,097,805.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 27,118.52 .00 .00 1,380,205.00 1,380,205.00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (              24,000.26) 124,842.00 246,476.00 .00 (            246,476.00) .0
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PARKS CAPITAL REVENUE

41-5301-34701 IMPACT PARK 24,200.00 15,400.00 24,200.00 557,000.00 532,800.00 4.3
41-5301-36100 INTEREST EARNINGS 51.68 605.00 1,017.00 500.00 (                   517.00) 203.4
41-5301-36101 INTEREST EARNINGS RESTRICTED 690.99 2,269.00 3,976.00 2,400.00 (                1,576.00) 165.7

TOTAL PARKS CAPITAL REVENUE 24,942.67 18,274.00 29,193.00 559,900.00 530,707.00 5.2

PARKS CAPITAL REV NONOPERATING

41-5302-37132 TRANSFER FROM DEBT SERVICE-RA .00 25,000.00 50,000.00 300,000.00 250,000.00 16.7

TOTAL PARKS CAPITAL REV NONOPE .00 25,000.00 50,000.00 300,000.00 250,000.00 16.7

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 24,942.67 43,274.00 79,193.00 859,900.00 780,707.00 9.2

PARKS CAP EXP NON OPERATING

41-5318-49128 TRANSFERS TO LBA .00 8,333.00 16,666.00 100,000.00 83,334.00 16.7
41-5318-49990 FUND BALANCE - CONTRIBUTION TO .00 .00 .00 509,900.00 509,900.00 .0

TOTAL PARKS CAP EXP NON OPERAT .00 8,333.00 16,666.00 609,900.00 593,234.00 2.7

PARKS CAPITAL TRAILS

41-5336-57980 FOXBORO WETLANDS PARK 2,300.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL PARKS CAPITAL TRAILS 2,300.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

PARKS CAPITAL PARK AREAS

41-5356-51619 HATCH PARK 4,570.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0
41-5356-51800 ANNUAL REPAIR  & REPLACE -TBD .00 .00 .00 250,000.00 250,000.00 .0

TOTAL PARKS CAPITAL PARK AREAS 4,570.00 .00 .00 250,000.00 250,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 6,870.00 8,333.00 16,666.00 859,900.00 843,234.00 1.9

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 18,072.67 34,941.00 62,527.00 .00 (              62,527.00) .0
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PUBLIC SAFETY NON OPERATING RE

43-2002-34701 IMPACT POLICE 3,805.78 1,715.00 2,695.00 110,600.00 107,905.00 2.4
43-2002-36101 INTEREST EARNINGS RESTRICTED 112.41 221.00 396.00 1,000.00 604.00 39.6

TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY NON OPERATI 3,918.19 1,936.00 3,091.00 111,600.00 108,509.00 2.8

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 3,918.19 1,936.00 3,091.00 111,600.00 108,509.00 2.8

PUBLIC SAFETY NON OPERATING EX

43-2008-49140 TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL PROJECT .00 9,217.00 18,434.00 110,600.00 92,166.00 16.7
43-2008-49990 FUND BALANCE - CONTRIBUTION TO .00 .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY NON OPERATI .00 9,217.00 18,434.00 111,600.00 93,166.00 16.5

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 9,217.00 18,434.00 111,600.00 93,166.00 16.5

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 3,918.19 (                7,281.00) (              15,343.00) .00 15,343.00 .0
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ROAD CAPITAL NON OPERATING REV

44-3502-34701 IMPACT ROAD 51,891.84 13,230.00 20,790.00 461,600.00 440,810.00 4.5
44-3502-36100 INTEREST EARNINGS 1,461.97 8,935.00 15,504.00 4,500.00 (              11,004.00) 344.5
44-3502-36101 INTEREST EARNINGS RESTRICTED 1,179.53 4,883.00 8,557.00 7,000.00 (                1,557.00) 122.2
44-3502-37110 TRANSFERS FROM GENERAL FUND .00 58,750.00 117,500.00 705,000.00 587,500.00 16.7
44-3502-37111 TRANSFERS FROM GEN FUND C ROA .00 96,194.00 192,388.00 1,154,331.00 961,943.00 16.7

TOTAL ROAD CAPITAL NON OPERATI 54,533.34 181,992.00 354,739.00 2,332,431.00 1,977,692.00 15.2

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 54,533.34 181,992.00 354,739.00 2,332,431.00 1,977,692.00 15.2

ROAD CAPITAL OPERATING EXPENSE

44-3504-49990 FUND BALANCE - CONTRIBUTION TO .00 .00 .00 1,807,431.00 1,807,431.00 .0

TOTAL ROAD CAPITAL OPERATING EX .00 .00 .00 1,807,431.00 1,807,431.00 .0

ROAD REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT

44-3505-51301 ANNUAL SEAL COAT C ROAD .00 .00 .00 525,000.00 525,000.00 .0
44-3505-52014 EAGLEWOOD LOOP SO ROCKWOOD 96.10 13,291.77 13,291.77 .00 (              13,291.77) .0
44-3505-52114 75 E,125 E & 175 E RECONSTRUCT .00 750.00 750.00 .00 (                   750.00) .0
44-3505-52201 EAGLERIDGE DR OVERLAY .00 1,100.00 1,100.00 .00 (                1,100.00) .0

TOTAL ROAD REPAIR AND REPLACEM 96.10 15,141.77 15,141.77 525,000.00 509,858.23 2.9

ROAD CAPITAL PROJECTS

44-3506-51714 BUS SHELTERS .00 .00 16,105.00 .00 (              16,105.00) .0
44-3506-51727 1100 NO RR CROSS WIDEN (60-80) .00 .00 7,950.00 .00 (                7,950.00) .0
44-3506-51803 1100 NORTH BRIDGE .00 39,406.87 39,406.87 .00 (              39,406.87) .0
44-3506-52005 REDWOOD RD SIDEWALK- WEST CO .00 7,479.78 7,479.78 .00 (                7,479.78) .0
44-3506-52033 ORCHARD DR SIDEWALK (3800 S) 27,341.40 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL ROAD CAPITAL PROJECTS 27,341.40 46,886.65 70,941.65 .00 (              70,941.65) .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 27,437.50 62,028.42 86,083.42 2,332,431.00 2,246,347.58 3.7

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 27,095.84 119,963.58 268,655.58 .00 (            268,655.58) .0
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WATER CHARGES FOR SERVICE

51-3901-34405 METERED PRODUCTS 721,807.71 401,926.60 805,934.65 3,602,268.00 2,796,333.35 22.4
51-3901-34407 METERED PRODUCTS - CITY METER 28,236.74 20,280.22 36,698.72 147,735.00 111,036.28 24.8
51-3901-36000 MISCELLANEOUS 22,543.39 1,250.00 4,482.00 100,000.00 95,518.00 4.5

TOTAL WATER CHARGES FOR SERVI 772,587.84 423,456.82 847,115.37 3,850,003.00 3,002,887.63 22.0

WATER NON OPERATING REVENUE

51-3902-33101 CAPITAL GRANTS - FEDERAL 86.56 20,917.96 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0
51-3902-34701 IMPACT WATER 128,900.00 45,500.00 71,500.00 1,147,000.00 1,075,500.00 6.2
51-3902-36000 MISCELLANEOUS 1,904.99 139.92 487.82 14,000.00 13,512.18 3.5
51-3902-36100 INTEREST EARNINGS 3,369.29 7,599.00 13,418.00 20,000.00 6,582.00 67.1
51-3902-36101 INTEREST EARNINGS RESTRICTED 210.23 600.00 1,051.00 2,000.00 949.00 52.6

TOTAL WATER NON OPERATING REV 155,302.47 53,838.92 86,456.82 1,183,000.00 1,096,543.18 7.3

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 927,890.31 477,295.74 933,572.19 5,033,003.00 4,099,430.81 18.6

WATER OPERATING EXPENSE

51-3904-40570 COST OF SALES 86,666.56 .00 88,463.41 820,000.00 731,536.59 10.8
51-3904-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 82,113.43 39,331.66 89,975.78 535,000.00 445,024.22 16.8
51-3904-41102 TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES 5,593.66 .00 .00 25,000.00 25,000.00 .0
51-3904-41103 OVERTIME 5,947.60 2,719.49 10,980.46 35,000.00 24,019.54 31.4
51-3904-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 70,036.85 27,099.61 65,545.67 356,000.00 290,454.33 18.4
51-3904-41201 EMPLOYEE ALLOWANCES .00 258.48 687.75 6,000.00 5,312.25 11.5
51-3904-41202 EMPLOYEE ALLOWANCES - UNIFORM 2,525.81 2,404.70 3,242.33 9,000.00 5,757.67 36.0
51-3904-42100 PROF & TECHNICAL SERVICES 12,271.76 9,526.44 20,066.89 80,000.00 59,933.11 25.1
51-3904-42110 BANK CHARGES .00 1,054.20 1,054.20 75,000.00 73,945.80 1.4
51-3904-42120 RENTAL OF EQUIPMENT & VEHICLES .00 .00 .00 30,000.00 30,000.00 .0
51-3904-42202 GROUNDS CARE 1,302.31 283.44 555.20 60,000.00 59,444.80 .9
51-3904-42300 INSURANCE - RISK MANAGEMENT .00 .00 17,067.50 35,000.00 17,932.50 48.8
51-3904-42400 ADVERTISING AND PUBLIC NOTICES 49.00 150.00 150.00 1,000.00 850.00 15.0
51-3904-42900 TRAVEL, EDUCATION AND TRAINING 857.25 1,394.57 1,394.57 12,000.00 10,605.43 11.6
51-3904-43200 NATURAL GAS 55.33 50.14 50.14 3,500.00 3,449.86 1.4
51-3904-43300 ELECTRICITY 50,868.27 34,090.80 34,090.80 450,000.00 415,909.20 7.6
51-3904-43400 TELECOMMUNICATION 1,924.23 1,153.86 2,000.46 10,000.00 7,999.54 20.0
51-3904-45000 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 1,250.60 2,168.74 2,208.74 120,000.00 117,791.26 1.8
51-3904-45023 CHEMICALS AND TESTING 2,389.99 2,980.72 4,220.72 75,000.00 70,779.28 5.6
51-3904-45100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 2,865.89 2,887.46 5,284.76 45,000.00 39,715.24 11.7
51-3904-45200 OPERATING SUPPLIES/TOOLS 5,218.49 4,053.10 4,705.97 20,000.00 15,294.03 23.5
51-3904-45211 INDIRECT COST ALLOCATION 37,074.10 29,500.00 59,000.00 353,500.00 294,500.00 16.7
51-3904-45400 BOOKS, PUBLICATIONS AND SUBSCR 2,536.76 .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0
51-3904-45603 MACH & EQUIP - METERS REPLACE 10,339.94 .00 879.18 250,000.00 249,120.82 .4
51-3904-49011 FLEET FUEL CHARGES 2,236.26 1,295.91 1,295.91 25,000.00 23,704.09 5.2
51-3904-49012 FLEET REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 4,328.08 6,126.89 9,836.89 44,500.00 34,663.11 22.1
51-3904-49013 FLEET PARTS AND SUPPLIES .00 .00 206.13 .00 (                   206.13) .0

TOTAL WATER OPERATING EXPENSE 388,452.17 168,530.21 422,963.46 3,480,500.00 3,057,536.54 12.2
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WATER OPS REPAIR & REPLACE PRJ

51-3905-51816 PRV VAULT & VALVE REPLACEMENT .00 .00 553.98 .00 (                   553.98) .0
51-3905-51927 PRV VAULT & VALVE REPLACE 2020 128.96 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0
51-3905-52013 250 N, 300 N LINE REPLACEMENT 11,192.45 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0
51-3905-52114 75 E 125 E & 175 E REPLACEMENT .00 21,439.33 21,544.33 .00 (              21,544.33) .0
51-3905-52115 LACEY WAY WL REPLACEMENT .00 1,315.00 1,409.95 .00 (                1,409.95) .0
51-3905-52117 NO FRONTAGE RD WILSON TO CC .00 3,422.53 6,857.30 .00 (                6,857.30) .0
51-3905-52118 PRV VAULT & VALVE REPLACE FY22 11,680.78 52,563.97 52,563.97 .00 (              52,563.97) .0
51-3905-56110 MAJOR REPAIRS MISC .00 .00 .00 50,000.00 50,000.00 .0
51-3905-56112 WATER DAMAGE - ROAD REPAIR .00 377.81 377.81 45,000.00 44,622.19 .8

TOTAL WATER OPS REPAIR & REPLA 23,002.19 79,118.64 83,307.34 95,000.00 11,692.66 87.7

WATER NON OPERATING EXPENSE

51-3908-45603 MACH & EQUIP-METERS NEW .00 10,977.40 17,079.14 100,000.00 82,920.86 17.1
51-3908-47011 PRINCIPAL .00 .00 .00 181,900.00 181,900.00 .0
51-3908-47012 INTEREST .00 17,554.70 17,554.70 31,000.00 13,445.30 56.6
51-3908-47013 FEES .00 .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0
51-3908-48502 VEHICLES .00 .00 .00 90,000.00 90,000.00 .0
51-3908-49990 FUND BALANCE - CONTRIBUTION TO .00 .00 .00 1,049,603.00 1,049,603.00 .0

TOTAL WATER NON OPERATING EXP .00 28,532.10 34,633.84 1,457,503.00 1,422,869.16 2.4

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 411,454.36 276,180.95 540,904.64 5,033,003.00 4,492,098.36 10.8

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 516,435.95 201,114.79 392,667.55 .00 (            392,667.55) .0
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IRRIGATION CHARGES FOR SERVICE

52-3121-34405 METERED PRODUCTS 85,287.12 51,677.24 103,350.63 306,694.00 203,343.37 33.7
52-3121-34407 METERED PRODUCTS - CITY METER 4,881.53 3,290.72 6,847.50 40,000.00 33,152.50 17.1
52-3121-36000 MISCELLANEOUS 4,076.42 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL IRRIGATION CHARGES FOR S 94,245.07 54,967.96 110,198.13 346,694.00 236,495.87 31.8

PRESSURIZED IRRIGATION NON OPE

52-3122-34701 IMPACT PRESSURIZED IRRIGATION 1,733.69 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0
52-3122-36100 INTEREST EARNINGS 483.96 1,660.00 2,879.00 2,000.00 (                   879.00) 144.0
52-3122-36101 INTEREST EARNINGS RESTRICTED 49.86 164.00 287.00 500.00 213.00 57.4
52-3122-37990 FUND BALANCE - USE OF .00 .00 .00 164,306.00 164,306.00 .0

TOTAL PRESSURIZED IRRIGATION NO 2,267.51 1,824.00 3,166.00 166,806.00 163,640.00 1.9

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 96,512.58 56,791.96 113,364.13 513,500.00 400,135.87 22.1

IRRIGATION OPERATING EXPENSE

52-3124-40570 COST OF SALES .00 .00 .00 190,000.00 190,000.00 .0
52-3124-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 15,861.28 7,714.25 16,120.08 106,000.00 89,879.92 15.2
52-3124-41103 OVERTIME 1,437.25 647.82 2,657.77 8,000.00 5,342.23 33.2
52-3124-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 14,298.14 5,575.09 13,872.12 71,000.00 57,127.88 19.5
52-3124-42100 PROF & TECHNICAL SERVICES 2,176.40 100.00 1,892.08 10,000.00 8,107.92 18.9
52-3124-42110 BANK CHARGES .00 1,405.60 1,405.60 7,500.00 6,094.40 18.7
52-3124-43300 ELECTRICITY 77.99 78.89 78.89 10,000.00 9,921.11 .8
52-3124-43400 TELECOMMUNICATION 259.22 119.19 274.59 1,500.00 1,225.41 18.3
52-3124-45100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 178.77 200.86 402.00 3,000.00 2,598.00 13.4
52-3124-45200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 5.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0
52-3124-45211 INDIRECT COST ALLOCATION 2,753.40 2,041.66 4,083.32 24,500.00 20,416.68 16.7
52-3124-45600 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE 377.20 .00 .00 7,000.00 7,000.00 .0
52-3124-45603 MACH & EQUIP - METER REPLACE 5,593.32 .00 .00 75,000.00 75,000.00 .0

TOTAL IRRIGATION OPERATING EXPE 43,017.97 17,883.36 40,786.45 513,500.00 472,713.55 7.9

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 43,017.97 17,883.36 40,786.45 513,500.00 472,713.55 7.9

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 53,494.61 38,908.60 72,577.68 .00 (              72,577.68) .0
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STORM CHARGES FOR SERVICES

53-3111-34200 FEES 136,267.51 80,177.76 160,435.61 924,300.00 763,864.39 17.4

TOTAL STORM CHARGES FOR SERVI 136,267.51 80,177.76 160,435.61 924,300.00 763,864.39 17.4

STORM NON OPERATING REVENUE

53-3112-33101 CAPITAL GRANTS - FEDERAL 13.44 3,247.89 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0
53-3112-34701 IMPACT STORM WATER 23,937.18 24,584.00 33,540.58 120,400.00 86,859.42 27.9
53-3112-36100 INTEREST EARNINGS 271.81 1,187.00 2,055.00 2,000.00 (                     55.00) 102.8
53-3112-36101 INTEREST EARNINGS RESTRICTED 268.32 813.00 1,424.00 1,200.00 (                   224.00) 118.7
53-3112-37200 PROCEEDS FROM BORROWING .00 .00 .00 240,600.00 240,600.00 .0
53-3112-37300 GAIN ON DISPOSAL OF CAP ASSET .00 .00 .00 97,000.00 97,000.00 .0

TOTAL STORM NON OPERATING REV 27,725.20 26,584.00 37,019.58 461,200.00 424,180.42 8.0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 163,992.71 106,761.76 197,455.19 1,385,500.00 1,188,044.81 14.3

STORM OPERATING EXPENSE

53-3114-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 29,793.40 15,401.66 32,829.63 201,000.00 168,170.37 16.3
53-3114-41103 OVERTIME 2,033.15 431.55 3,343.83 10,000.00 6,656.17 33.4
53-3114-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 21,122.29 8,950.58 20,311.99 110,000.00 89,688.01 18.5
53-3114-41201 EMPLOYEE ALLOWANCES 583.33 218.41 343.03 2,500.00 2,156.97 13.7
53-3114-42100 PROF & TECHNICAL SERVICES 2,541.15 100.00 1,892.08 40,000.00 38,107.92 4.7
53-3114-42110 BANK CHARGES .00 2,284.10 2,284.10 9,500.00 7,215.90 24.0
53-3114-42120 RENTAL OF EQUIPMENT & VEHICLES .00 150.00 150.00 4,000.00 3,850.00 3.8
53-3114-42300 INSURANCE - RISK MANAGEMENT .00 .00 1,291.14 2,000.00 708.86 64.6
53-3114-42900 TRAVEL, EDUCATION AND TRAINING 717.25 1,492.88 1,492.88 3,500.00 2,007.12 42.7
53-3114-43400 TELECOMMUNICATION 553.02 251.70 527.69 3,500.00 2,972.31 15.1
53-3114-45000 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS .00 1,592.00 1,592.00 4,000.00 2,408.00 39.8
53-3114-45100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 565.30 414.00 975.44 6,500.00 5,524.56 15.0
53-3114-45200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 17.50 .00 27.99 1,000.00 972.01 2.8
53-3114-45211 INDIRECT COST ALLOCATION 5,691.20 5,200.00 10,400.00 62,350.00 51,950.00 16.7
53-3114-45400 BOOKS, PUBLICATIONS & SUBSCRIP 1,904.60 1,750.00 1,750.00 8,000.00 6,250.00 21.9
53-3114-45600 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE 9,520.45 914.40 914.40 150,000.00 149,085.60 .6
53-3114-45603 MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT 1,901.13 21.96 46.94 45,000.00 44,953.06 .1
53-3114-49011 FLEET FUEL CHARGES 1,240.27 1,301.62 1,301.62 15,000.00 13,698.38 8.7
53-3114-49012 FLEET REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 4,027.84 1,752.60 3,472.60 20,600.00 17,127.40 16.9
53-3114-49013 FLEET PARTS AND SUPPLIES .00 .00 20.00 .00 (                     20.00) .0

TOTAL STORM OPERATING EXPENSE 82,211.88 42,227.46 84,967.36 698,450.00 613,482.64 12.2

STORM CAPITAL PROJECTS

53-3116-48400 CONSTRUCTION .00 4,622.88 4,622.88 .00 (                4,622.88) .0
53-3116-48502 VEHICLES .00 .00 .00 337,600.00 337,600.00 .0

TOTAL STORM CAPITAL PROJECTS .00 4,622.88 4,622.88 337,600.00 332,977.12 1.4
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STORM NON OPERATING EXPENSE

53-3118-47010 PRINCIPAL-DEVELOPER REIMBURSE .00 .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0
53-3118-47011 PRINCIPAL .00 .00 .00 28,100.00 28,100.00 .0
53-3118-47012 INTEREST .00 .00 .00 4,814.00 4,814.00 .0
53-3118-49990 FUND BALANCE - CONTRIBUTION TO .00 .00 .00 296,536.00 296,536.00 .0

TOTAL STORM NON OPERATING EXP .00 .00 .00 349,450.00 349,450.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 82,211.88 46,850.34 89,590.24 1,385,500.00 1,295,909.76 6.5

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 81,780.83 59,911.42 107,864.95 .00 (            107,864.95) .0
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SOLID WASTE CHARGES FOR SERV

54-3101-34403 SERVICES - SANITATION 174,612.50 96,871.79 193,905.37 1,155,600.00 961,694.63 16.8
54-3101-34404 SERVICES - RECYCLING 48,000.83 26,629.25 53,284.57 310,300.00 257,015.43 17.2

TOTAL SOLID WASTE CHARGES FOR  222,613.33 123,501.04 247,189.94 1,465,900.00 1,218,710.06 16.9

SOLID WASTE NON OPERATING REV

54-3102-36100 INTEREST EARNINGS 166.76 618.00 1,193.00 1,500.00 307.00 79.5

TOTAL SOLID WASTE NON OPERATIN 166.76 618.00 1,193.00 1,500.00 307.00 79.5

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 222,780.09 124,119.04 248,382.94 1,467,400.00 1,219,017.06 16.9

SOLID WASTE OPERATING EXPENSE

54-3104-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 8,440.23 3,994.14 8,397.36 55,000.00 46,602.64 15.3
54-3104-41102 TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES .00 2,396.25 5,295.00 4,000.00 (                1,295.00) 132.4
54-3104-41103 OVERTIME 105.22 64.15 271.14 1,000.00 728.86 27.1
54-3104-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 6,997.12 2,557.51 6,105.34 36,000.00 29,894.66 17.0
54-3104-42000 GENERAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES .00 41,215.55 41,215.55 1,052,603.00 1,011,387.45 3.9
54-3104-42100 PROF & TECHNICAL SERVICES 1,487.30 200.00 1,544.06 4,000.00 2,455.94 38.6
54-3104-42110 BANK CHARGES .00 1,054.20 1,054.20 13,000.00 11,945.80 8.1
54-3104-43400 TELECOMMUNICATION 110.95 43.58 110.15 .00 (                   110.15) .0
54-3104-45100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 386.64 434.41 869.44 5,000.00 4,130.56 17.4
54-3104-45200 OPERATING - SEASONAL, BULKY .00 48.66 48.66 28,890.00 28,841.34 .2
54-3104-45211 INDIRECT COST ALLOCATION 2,709.10 2,025.00 4,050.00 24,300.00 20,250.00 16.7
54-3104-48500 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT CAPITAL 21,650.24 .00 .00 40,000.00 40,000.00 .0

TOTAL SOLID WASTE OPERATING EX 41,886.80 54,033.45 68,960.90 1,263,793.00 1,194,832.10 5.5

SOLID WASTE NON OPERATING EXP

54-3108-49990 FUND BALANCE - CONTRIBUTION TO .00 .00 .00 (                9,268.00) (                9,268.00) .0

TOTAL SOLID WASTE NON OPERATIN .00 .00 .00 (                9,268.00) (                9,268.00) .0

RECYCLING OPERATION EXPENSE

54-3204-42000 GENERAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES .00 16,110.36 16,110.36 186,375.00 170,264.64 8.6
54-3204-45100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 107.27 120.52 241.20 1,500.00 1,258.80 16.1
54-3204-48500 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT CAPITAL 13,168.36 .00 .00 25,000.00 25,000.00 .0

TOTAL RECYCLING OPERATION EXPE 13,275.63 16,230.88 16,351.56 212,875.00 196,523.44 7.7

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 55,162.43 70,264.33 85,312.46 1,467,400.00 1,382,087.54 5.8

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 167,617.66 53,854.71 163,070.48 .00 (            163,070.48) .0
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GOLF COURSE REVENUE

55-5500-34200 FEES GREEN 300,050.41 169,850.52 321,151.25 900,000.00 578,848.75 35.7
55-5500-34201 FEES DRIVING RANGE 25,329.43 18,322.98 34,917.06 95,000.00 60,082.94 36.8
55-5500-34202 TOURNAMENT FEE 9,790.89 .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0
55-5500-34203 PUNCH PASSES .00 2,238.91 4,792.16 .00 (                4,792.16) .0
55-5500-34205 FEES - EVENTS .00 .00 .00 65,000.00 65,000.00 .0

TOTAL GOLF COURSE REVENUE 335,170.73 190,412.41 360,860.47 1,080,000.00 719,139.53 33.4

GOLF COURSE RENTAL

55-5501-34402 CONCESSIONS - BANQUET 11,833.08 .00 3,761.61 .00 (                3,761.61) .0
55-5501-34406 PRO SHOP SALES 58,365.93 38,106.78 72,293.59 250,000.00 177,706.41 28.9
55-5501-34407 LESSONS 1,185.00 .00 1,279.00 .00 (                1,279.00) .0
55-5501-34409 CONCESSIONS - CAFE 1,381.75 3,279.39 4,677.50 50,000.00 45,322.50 9.4
55-5501-34600 RENTS AND LEASES EQUIPMENT .00 1,535.40 3,674.40 .00 (                3,674.40) .0
55-5501-34601 RENTS - SIMULATORS .00 12,200.00 12,200.00 60,000.00 47,800.00 20.3
55-5501-34602 RENTS AND LEASES CARTS 136,307.17 85,828.95 164,729.65 450,000.00 285,270.35 36.6
55-5501-34603 RENTS AND LEASES BANQUET 4,600.00 9,060.00 16,990.00 60,000.00 43,010.00 28.3
55-5501-34604 RENTS & LEASES CLUBHOUSE COM 1,381.32 1,550.00 3,100.00 25,000.00 21,900.00 12.4
55-5501-34605 RENTS & LEASES MOBILE TOWERS .00 .00 .00 70,000.00 70,000.00 .0
55-5501-36000 MISCELLANEOUS (                         .08) 892.55 1,465.72 .00 (                1,465.72) .0

TOTAL GOLF COURSE RENTAL 215,054.17 152,453.07 284,171.47 965,000.00 680,828.53 29.5

GOLF COURSE NON OPERATING

55-5502-36101 INTEREST EARNINGS RESTRICTED (                1,148.47) (                   115.48) (                     75.26) (                2,000.00) (                1,924.74) (    3.8)
55-5502-37200 PROCEEDS FROM BORROWING .00 .00 .00 100,000.00 100,000.00 .0

TOTAL GOLF COURSE NON OPERATI (                1,148.47) (                   115.48) (                     75.26) 98,000.00 98,075.26 (      .1)

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 549,076.43 342,750.00 644,956.68 2,143,000.00 1,498,043.32 30.1



NORTH SALT LAKE CITY
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING AUGUST 31, 2022

#55 GOLF COURSE FUND

PRIOR YTD PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 17 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  09/28/2022     09:16AM       PAGE: 29

GOLF COURSE CLUBHOUSE OPERAT

55-5584-40570 COST OF SALES 25,679.06 13,698.61 27,755.31 165,000.00 137,244.69 16.8
55-5584-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 95,296.69 16,381.13 35,005.61 271,000.00 235,994.39 12.9
55-5584-41102 TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES 19,955.21 11,854.85 26,389.36 65,000.00 38,610.64 40.6
55-5584-41103 OVERTIME .00 .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0
55-5584-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 45,856.70 12,343.75 28,896.36 156,000.00 127,103.64 18.5
55-5584-41201 EMPLOYEE ALLOWANCES 2,307.70 923.08 2,455.20 11,960.00 9,504.80 20.5
55-5584-42000 GENERAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES 1,628.08 880.39 1,552.42 15,000.00 13,447.58 10.4
55-5584-42110 BANK CHARGES 13,948.70 4,534.12 8,625.54 45,000.00 36,374.46 19.2
55-5584-42202 GROUNDS CARE 72.00 854.07 1,111.04 23,000.00 21,888.96 4.8
55-5584-42300 INSURANCE - RISK MANAGEMENT .00 .00 6,550.20 28,000.00 21,449.80 23.4
55-5584-42400 ADVERTISING AND PUBLIC NOTICES 3,681.41 4,692.27 6,469.78 35,000.00 28,530.22 18.5
55-5584-42900 TRAVEL, EDUCATION AND TRAINING .00 .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0
55-5584-43100 WATER AND SEWERAGE 1,043.79 103.18 1,114.34 4,500.00 3,385.66 24.8
55-5584-43200 NATURAL GAS 161.08 (                   203.11) (                   203.11) 6,500.00 6,703.11 (    3.1)
55-5584-43300 ELECTRICITY 42.83 1,388.84 1,388.84 16,000.00 14,611.16 8.7
55-5584-43400 TELECOMMUNICATION 1,210.28 390.64 884.57 6,500.00 5,615.43 13.6
55-5584-45100 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 414.15 4,514.07 6,000.00 1,485.93 75.2
55-5584-45200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 5,505.76 5,929.81 6,715.81 25,000.00 18,284.19 26.9
55-5584-45205 EVENTS CNTR OPERATING SUPPLIES .00 1,989.36 2,121.69 10,000.00 7,878.31 21.2
55-5584-45211 INDIRECT COST ALLOCATION 7,372.60 4,450.00 8,900.00 53,300.00 44,400.00 16.7
55-5584-45400 BOOKS, PUBLICATIONS AND SUBSCR 496.00 .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0
55-5584-49011 FLEET FUEL CHARGES 4,919.22 .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0
55-5584-49012 FLEET REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 878.24 250.00 500.00 3,000.00 2,500.00 16.7

TOTAL GOLF COURSE CLUBHOUSE O 230,055.35 80,875.14 170,747.03 971,260.00 800,512.97 17.6

GOLF COURSE GREENS OPERATING

55-5585-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 29,188.64 23,590.44 43,035.81 269,000.00 225,964.19 16.0
55-5585-41102 TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES 13,522.63 7,414.51 14,604.64 60,000.00 45,395.36 24.3
55-5585-41103 OVERTIME .00 .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0
55-5585-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 24,503.17 12,288.55 27,940.42 156,000.00 128,059.58 17.9
55-5585-41201 EMPLOYEE ALLOWANCES .00 .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0
55-5585-42000 GENERAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES 100.00 100.00 100.00 5,000.00 4,900.00 2.0
55-5585-42120 RENTAL OF EQUIPMENT & VEHICLES .00 .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0
55-5585-42900 TRAVEL, EDUCATION AND TRAINING .00 .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0
55-5585-43100 WATER AND SEWERAGE 18,535.45 13,894.59 23,224.92 118,800.00 95,575.08 19.6
55-5585-43200 NATURAL GAS 16.94 18.46 18.46 2,000.00 1,981.54 .9
55-5585-43300 ELECTRICITY 3,252.80 2,683.24 2,683.24 25,000.00 22,316.76 10.7
55-5585-43400 TELECOMMUNICATION 434.20 236.57 545.42 2,500.00 1,954.58 21.8
55-5585-45100 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0
55-5585-45200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 10,913.83 2,551.86 8,850.74 90,000.00 81,149.26 9.8
55-5585-45400 BOOKS, PUBLICATIONS & SUBSCRIP 400.00 .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0
55-5585-45602 BUILDINGS (                7,575.00) .00 .00 .00 .00 .0
55-5585-49011 FLEET FUEL CHARGES 6,334.84 69.80 69.80 15,000.00 14,930.20 .5
55-5585-49012 FLEET REPAIR &  MAINTENANCE 1,029.34 3,599.54 5,269.54 20,000.00 14,730.46 26.4
55-5585-49013 FLEET PARTS AND SUPPLIES .00 .00 279.77 .00 (                   279.77) .0

TOTAL GOLF COURSE GREENS OPER 100,656.84 66,447.56 126,622.76 768,300.00 641,677.24 16.5
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GOLF COURSE GREENS OPERATING

55-5586-58177 TREES .00 .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

TOTAL GOLF COURSE GREENS OPER .00 .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

GOLF COURSE NON OPERATING

55-5588-47011 PRINCIPAL .00 .00 .00 100,000.00 100,000.00 .0
55-5588-47012 INTEREST 1,223.63 .00 .00 100,300.00 100,300.00 .0
55-5588-47016 LEASE PAYMENT 54,185.90 .00 .00 28,500.00 28,500.00 .0
55-5588-47017 LEASE PAYMENT - OPERATING .00 .00 .00 9,116.00 9,116.00 .0
55-5588-48200 BUILDINGS - CLUB HOUSE 7,575.00 23,794.15 23,794.15 .00 (              23,794.15) .0
55-5588-48201 BUILDINGS - CONTRACTOR .00 319,661.60 319,661.60 .00 (            319,661.60) .0
55-5588-48500 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT CAPITAL .00 (                3,808.28) (                3,808.28) 100,000.00 103,808.28 (    3.8)
55-5588-49990 FUND BALANCE - CONTRIBUTION TO .00 .00 .00 60,524.00 60,524.00 .0

TOTAL GOLF COURSE NON OPERATI 62,984.53 339,647.47 339,647.47 398,440.00 58,792.53 85.2

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 393,696.72 486,970.17 637,017.26 2,143,000.00 1,505,982.74 29.7

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 155,379.71 (            144,220.17) 7,939.42 .00 (                7,939.42) .0
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FLEET MANAGEMENT OPERATING RE

61-1151-34900 INTERDEPARTMENTAL CHARGES 50,666.66 33,090.00 66,180.00 349,500.00 283,320.00 18.9
61-1151-34904 ANNUAL CAPITAL CHARGES 78,866.66 43,100.00 86,200.00 517,300.00 431,100.00 16.7

TOTAL FLEET MANAGEMENT OPERAT 129,533.32 76,190.00 152,380.00 866,800.00 714,420.00 17.6

FLEET MANAGEMENT NON OPERATI

61-1152-36100 INTEREST EARNINGS 339.98 1,186.00 2,084.00 1,600.00 (                   484.00) 130.3
61-1152-37300 GAIN ON DISPOSAL OF CAPITAL AS .00 .00 .00 52,000.00 52,000.00 .0

TOTAL FLEET MANAGEMENT NON OP 339.98 1,186.00 2,084.00 53,600.00 51,516.00 3.9

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 129,873.30 77,376.00 154,464.00 920,400.00 765,936.00 16.8

FLEET MANAGEMENT OPERATING

61-1154-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 25,318.20 12,504.08 26,372.52 172,000.00 145,627.48 15.3
61-1154-41103 OVERTIME 210.46 128.30 416.75 2,000.00 1,583.25 20.8
61-1154-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 21,945.59 9,201.00 22,523.16 117,000.00 94,476.84 19.3
61-1154-41202 EMPLOYEE ALLOWANCES - UNIFORM .00 386.94 456.66 2,000.00 1,543.34 22.8
61-1154-42900 TRAVEL, EDUCATION AND TRAINING .00 .00 .00 3,500.00 3,500.00 .0
61-1154-43400 TELECOMMUNICATION 240.60 94.24 238.60 1,000.00 761.40 23.9
61-1154-45000 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 829.09 2,136.12 3,705.27 25,000.00 21,294.73 14.8
61-1154-45200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 37.50 (                     20.40) (                     20.40) .00 20.40 .0
61-1154-45603 MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT 1,568.39 11,454.60 13,032.21 27,000.00 13,967.79 48.3

TOTAL FLEET MANAGEMENT OPERAT 50,149.83 35,884.88 66,724.77 349,500.00 282,775.23 19.1

FLEET MANAGEMENT NON OPERATI

61-1158-47012 INTEREST 781.67 .00 .00 1,200.00 1,200.00 .0
61-1158-47016 LEASE PAYMENT 32,106.05 .00 .00 23,000.00 23,000.00 .0
61-1158-48502 VEHICLES .00 46,415.33 46,415.33 304,500.00 258,084.67 15.2
61-1158-49990 FUND BALANCE - CONTRIBUTION TO .00 .00 .00 242,200.00 242,200.00 .0

TOTAL FLEET MANAGEMENT NON OP 32,887.72 46,415.33 46,415.33 570,900.00 524,484.67 8.1

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 83,037.55 82,300.21 113,140.10 920,400.00 807,259.90 12.3

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 46,835.75 (                4,924.21) 41,323.90 .00 (              41,323.90) .0
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T  (1) 11,363,576                 127,318       131,431       1% 1% L 278,200      29,081        36,765        10% 5%
L  232,000                        2,780             1,503             1% 1% J 386,500        57,287          48,237          15% 14%
I  (2) 2,625,935                     1,240,056      1,239,605      47% 56% A  (4) 1,107,678     206,067        124,795        19% 12%
C   S  (3) 818,800                        235,362         113,703         29% 28% B  - C  C  & PW 164,700        35,465          26,491          22% 18%
F  & F 350,000                        68,614           59,601           20% 23% P  & D 814,200        135,336        118,898        17% 16%
M . I 200,909                        24,066           10,469           12% 12% P 5,347,185     799,250        709,082        15% 15%

F  - C  S 1,738,106     418,212        387,563        24% 25%
PW - S  & E 2,093,030     307,472        275,906        15% 15%
P   R 1,182,500     191,940        190,134        16% 18%

B C  P T  O 3,098,936     516,488        -                    17% 0%
C  Y  YTD P  YTD  Y Y

S  T 6,390,627                   -               -               0% 0%
P  T  3,014,877                     -                     -                     0% 0%
MET T  - P  1,168,818                     127,318         131,431         11% 12%
MET T  - G  492,197                        -                     -                     0% 0% B C  P
J  C  F 350,000                        68,614           59,601           20% 20% Including C  Y YTD P  YTD  Y Y
R  T 1,361,331                     -                     -                     0% 0% R  15,591,220 1,698,195   1,556,311   11% 11%
F  - T  107,779                        -                     -                     0% 0% E  16,211,035   2,696,598     1,917,871     17% 14%
P   P 270,000                        59,680           (33,863)          22% -11%

B C  P
C  Y  YTD P  YTD  Y Y

P 557,000      24,200        24,200        4% 5%
P  S 110,600        2,695            3,806            2% 3%
R 461,600        20,790          51,892          5% 11%
W 1,147,000     71,500          128,900        6% 11%
S  W -                    -                    1,734            - -
S  W 120,400        33,541          23,937          28% 11%
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B C  P B C  P
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R 2,080,178      12,958          377               0% 0% 4,828,583      1,179            -               0% 0%
H 163,670          1,296              145                 0% 0% 163,670          -                      27,476            17% 17%
L  B  A  190,260          29,407            14,642            8% 7% 160,700          8,381              380,929          5% 183%

B C  P B C  P
C  Y  YTD P  YTD  Y Y C  Y  YTD P  YTD  Y Y

D  S  - RAP T  590,137       1,318            264               0% 0% 558,050       50,000          -               9% 3%

B C  P B C  P
C  Y  YTD P  YTD  Y Y C  Y  YTD P  YTD  Y Y

C  P  (1) 1,380,205    246,476       3,118            18% 2% 282,400       -               27,119          0% 7%
P  - C  (1) 859,900          79,193            24,943            9% 3% 859,900          16,666            6,870              2% 1%
P  - C 111,600          3,091              3,918              3% 3% 110,600          18,434            -                      17% 0%
R  - C  (1) 2,332,431      354,739          54,533            15% 2% 2,332,431      86,083            27,438            4% 1%

B C  P B C  P
C  Y  YTD P  YTD  Y Y C  Y  YTD P  YTD  Y Y

W  - O  3,850,003    847,115       772,588       22% 19% 3,480,500    422,963       388,452       12% 12%
W  - C  1,183,000      86,457            155,302          7% 12% 1,457,503      117,941          23,002            8% 5%
P  I  - F  513,500          113,364          94,245            22% 15% 513,500          40,786            43,018            8% 10%
S  W  - O  924,300          160,436          136,268          17% 18% 698,450          84,967            82,212            12% 14%
S  W  - C 461,200          37,020            27,725            8% 12% 687,050          4,623              -                      1% 0%
S 1,467,400      248,383          222,780          17% 16% 1,476,668      85,312            55,162            6% 4%
G  - O  2,045,000      645,032          550,225          32% 33% 1,739,560      297,370          330,712          17% 21%
G  - C   D  98,000            (75)                  -                      0% 0% 403,440          339,647          62,985            84% 28%
F 920,400          154,464          129,873          17% 16% 678,200          113,140          83,038            17% 10%
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CITY OF NORTH SALT LAKE

10 East Center Street Brian J. Horrocks 
North Salt Lake, Utah 84054 Mayor  
(801) 335-8700 
(801) 335-8719 Fax Ken Leetham 
 City Manager

MEMORANDUM

TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council

FROM: Ken Leetham, City Manager

DATE: October 4, 2022

SUBJECT: Work Session Items

You will notice that we have two items in the work session. The first is the monthly financial report that
we are required to present to the Council. The second item is a presentation by Jodi Adamson our Court
Clerk. As a part of her presentation, we will also have a short tour of the Court facilities.



CCITY OF NNORTH SSALT LAKE   
CCOMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council 

FROM: Sherrie Pace, Community Development Director 

DATE: October 4, 2022 

SUBJECT: Consideration of Resolution 2022-37R declaring the City Council intent to consider 
annexation of the Val Verda area (Annexation Area B) 

RECOMMENDATION 

City Staff recommends to the City Council approval of Resolution 2022-37R declaring the City Council 
intent to consider annexation of the Val Verda area (Annexation Area B), setting a public hearing date of 
November 15, 2022. 

BACKGROUND 

The proposed annexation of the unincorporated Davis County (Area B) will be processed utilizing State 
Code 10-2-418 Annexation of an island or peninsula without a petition. The statute allows for the City to 
annex specific areas without petition by the property owners. The area proposed is known as Area B in 
our Annexation Area Policy Plan and Expansion Area Map.  

The area is known in the Davis County General Plan as the Val Verda Area and as Area B in the City’s 
Annexation Policy Plan. Generally, the area is located south of 3450 South to approximately 4000 South 
and Highway 89 to Orchard Drive. The area is composed of approximately 105 acres with 358 dwellings 
and approximately 3.5 miles of street right of way. 

The Davis County General Plan was adopted in 2006. The plan states that the main purpose of cities is 
to provide urban services and provide a public voice for citizens in local affairs. I  further states that the 
role of county government is to coordinate and assist municipalities in addressing issues of regional 
significance. Davis County holds the position that development should occur within city boundaries. The 
subject area was developed in the 1950s and 60s outside of the boundaries of both North Salt Lake and 
Bountiful. The northern most portion of the area has been annexed into Bountiful and some of the 
southern portions annexed into North Salt Lake (Odell Lane).  The County General Plan encourages the 
annexation of these areas into the adjacent cities. 

The process to annex properties under 10-2-418(2)(b)(iv) without a petition from the property owners 
requires the following: 

the area to be annexed consists only of one or more unincorporated islands in a county of
the second class; and
the area to be annexed is located in the expansion area of a municipality; and



the county legislative body provides notice to each property owner of a public hearing and
makes a recommendation of annexation to the city.

After the County recommendation: 

City Council adopt a Resolution indicating the intent to annex the area and schedules a public
hearing (no sooner than 30 days after adoption).
Public Hearing mailed notice to the property owners and residences (within 14 days after
resolution and a minimum of 21 days prior to the hearing).
Property owner protest may be filed before or at the public hearing (signed by property owners
covering more than 50% of total private land which has a land valuation greater than 50% of the
assessed land value).
After the City Council holds the public hearing, it may enact an ordinance annexing the area.
NOTE: the Council may annex the area without considering a protest filed if the ounty makes
these specific findings in their resolution:

o The area can be more efficiently served by the City than the County;
o The area is not likely to be naturally annexed by the City in the future as a result of

urban development;
o Annexation of the area is likely to facilitate the consolidation of overlapping function of

local government; and
o Annexation of the area is likely to result in the equitable distribution of community

resources and obligations.
REVIEW 

Over the past few years the City and County have had discussed the possibility of the City annexing the 
area. Earlier this year the County requested that the City consider annexing the area under the 
provisions provided in State Code outlined above. In August ity and ounty staff were directed to 
evaluate the process and schedule consideration of the matter by the County Commission and City 
Council.  

The Davis County Commission held a public hearing on September 27, 2022 and adopted Resolution 
2022-570 formally recommending the annexation to the City of North Salt Lake with the following 
findings: 

the Val Verda Area can be more efficiently served by the City of North Salt Lake than by Davis
County;
the Val Verda Area is not likely to be naturally annexed by the City of North Salt Lake in the
future as a result of urban development;
annexation of the Val Verda Area is likely to facilitate the consolidation of overlapping functions
of local government; and
annexation of the Val Verda Area is likely to result in an equitable distribution of community
resources and obligations

The proposed Resolution 2022-37R is the first step required to be taken by the City Council in order to 
consider the annexation. The resolution is not the decision as to whether the City will annex, but only 
starts the process of public notification and sets the date for the public hearing. The resolution 
effectively sets the deadline and begins the timeline for property owners to file a protest should they 
wish to do so. The proposed date for the public hearing is November 15, 2022 to allow the notices of the 
hearing to be mailed out in the next 14 days and give at minimum 21 days notice of the hearing to the 
property owners and residents. 



As part of the process between the adoption of the resolution and public hearing ity staff in 
anticipation of approval of the resolution have scheduled a public open house at Adelaide Elementary 
School on Wednesday, October 5, 2022 at 6:30 p.m. The purpose of the open house will be to introduce 
the property owners and residents to ity staff and elected officials and provide an opportunity to have 
specific questions answered related to ity services that will be provided to the area if the ity approves 
the annexation. The meeting will also provide the opportunity for staff to receive input from the 
residents and owners and determine additional areas of concern that should be researched and 
provided to the City Council prior to the hearing. This meeting is not required by tate code or ity 
ordinance and it is the staff’s hope that the meeting will be a positive and productive fact gathering 
event. 

At the direction of the City Council, ity staff will be evaluating the costs and benefits for the City 
related to the annexation proposal during the interim between adoption of the resolution and the public 
hearing. The draft resolution also directs the Planning Commission to review the area and make a 
recommendation to the City Council regarding zoning designation for the area, in the event the Council 
approves the annexation. Staff will work with the Planning Commission to analyze and compare the 
current ounty zoning with ity zoning districts. 

POSSIBLE MOTION 

I move that the City Council approve Resolution 2022-37R declaring the City Council  intent to consider 
annexation of the Val Verda area (Annexation Area B) and directing staff to advertise a public hearing for 
November 15, 2022. 

Attachments 

1) Resolution 2022-37R
2) Exhibit A-Annexation Area Map



RESOLUTION NO. 2022-37R 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH SALT LAKE 
DECLARING THE INTENT TO ANNEX AN UNINCORPORATED ISLAND LOCATED 
GENERALLY BETWEEN 3450 SOUTH TO 4100 SOUTH AND HIGHWAY 89 TO 
ORCHARD DRIVE, ALSO KNOWN AS AREA B ON THE CITY’S ANNEXATION 
POLICY PLAN EXPANSION AREA MAP; SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE 
PROPOSED ANNEXATION FOR NOVEMBER 15, 2022; AND PROVIDING FOR 
NOTICE OF THE ANNEXATION HEARING AS REQUIRED BY LAW. 

 
WHEREAS, the City of North Salt Lake (hereinafter the “City”) is a municipal 

corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Utah; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City has identified certain areas in its annexation policy plan as being 
appropriate for inclusion within the boundaries of the City; and 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to section 10-2-418(2)(b)(iv), Utah Code Annotated, a 

municipality may annex an unincorporated area without an annexation petition if:  

(A) the area to be annexed consists only of one or more unincorporated islands in a 
county of the second class; and 
 

(B) the area to be annexed is located in the expansion area of a municipality; and 
 
(C) the county legislative body in which the municipality is located provides notice to 

each property owner within the area to be annexed that the county legislative body 
will hold a public hearing, no less than 15 days after the day on which the county 
legislative body provides the notice, and may make a recommendation of annexation 
to the municipality whose expansion area includes the area to be annexed after the 
public hearing. 
 

WHEREAS, the Davis County Board of Commissioners, acting as the county legislative 
body, did provide notice as required by section 10-2-418(2)(b)(iv) and held a public hearing on 
September 27, 2022. 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to section 10-2-418(8)(c) and with consideration of the comments 

and testimony provided during the public hearing held on September 27, 2022, regarding the Val 
Verda Area, the General Plan, the existing development in and around the Val Verda Area, 
natural or other conditions that may limit the future development of the Val Verda Area, and 
other factors that the Davis County Legislative Body considers relevant, the Davis County 
Legislative Body adopted a resolution making the following formal findings: 



(A) The Val Verda Area can be more efficiently served by the City of North Salt Lake 
than by Davis County; and 

(B) The Val Verda Area is not likely to be naturally annexed by the City of North Salt 
Lake in the future as a result of urban development; and 

(C) Annexation of the Val Verda Area is likely to facilitate the consolidation of 
overlapping functions of local government; and 

(D) Annexation of the Val Verda Area is likely to result in an equitable distribution of 
community resources and obligations. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 10-2-418(5), Utah Code Annotated, the legislative body 
of each municipality intending to annex an area under this section shall: 

 
(a) adopt a resolution indicating the municipal legislative body’s intent to annex the area, 

describing the area proposed to be annexed; and 
 

(b) hold a public hearing on the proposed annexation no earlier than 30 days after the 
adoption of the resolution described in in Subsection (5)(a). 

 
WHEREAS, the City Council finds that it is consistent with the City’s General Plan and 

Annexation Policy Plan to pursue annexation of the area described herein and in accordance with 
the procedures set forth under State Law. 
 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of North 
Salt Lake:  
 

Section 1. The City Council hereby declares its intention to annex the area of 
unincorporated Davis County, known as the Val Verda area of the Davis County General Plan, 
also known as Annexation Area B on the North Salt Lake Annexation Policy Plan, as shown in 
Exhibit A, attached herein. 

 
Section 2. Pursuant to such intent, the City Council hereby directs that a public hearing 

be set for Tuesday, November 15, 2022 at 7:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers of the North Salt 
Lake City Hall, 10 East Center Street, North Salt Lake, Utah to consider the proposed 
annexation, and that notice be provided as required by state law. 

 
Section 3. The City Council directs the North Salt Lake Planning Commission to make a 

recommendation as to the proposed zoning classification of the Area. 
 
Section 4. This Resolution shall take effect upon passage. 
 
 
 
 
 



 APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the City of North Salt Lake, Utah, on this 4th day of 
October, 2022. 
 

CITY OF NORTH SALT LAKE 
       By: 
 
 

______________________________ 
BRIAN J. HORROCKS 
Mayor 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_______________________    
WENDY PAGE 
City Recorder  
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CCITY OF NNORTH SALT LAKE   
CCOMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

 

MEMORANDUM 
 
TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council 

FROM: Sherrie Pace, Community Development Director 

DATE: October 4, 2022 

SUBJECT: Consideration of Plat Amendment to Lots 28B and 28C of the North Salt Lake Industrial Park 
Plat C Subdivision located at 450 and 470 West 100 North 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Planning Commission recommends to the City Council the approval of the plat amendment to 
subdivide Lots 28B and 28C of the North Salt Lake Industrial Park Plat C Subdivision located at 450 and 
470 West 100 North with the following condition: 
 

1. Correction of all engineering and planning redlines.   
 
BACKGROUND 
 
In 1978 the North Salt Lake Industrial Park Plat C was recorded with the County. It encompassed 
multiple lots including Lots 28B (450 West 100 North) and 28C (470 West 100 North), which were each 
1.974 acres in size with 215 feet of frontage on 100 North. At some point, Lot 28C was illegally 
subdivided in half and incorporated into Lot 28B. Davis County records indicate that this change has 
been recognized since at least December of 1981. Presently, Lot 28B has a structure on it and the 
portion of 28C that was incorporated into it is vacant. The remaining portion of Lot 28C is built out. The 
applicant is the owner of Lot 28B and would like to sell the portion of 28C that was combined into their 
property. To sell that portion of the property separately, a plat amendment is necessary to reconfigure 
the lot lines and make those lots legal.   
 
REVIEW  
 
The proposed plat modifies Lot 28B and changes Lot 28C into two separate lots known as Lot 28E and 
28F. Lot 28B will be 2.082 acres with 226.70 feet of frontage on 100 North. Lot 28E will be 1 acre with 
100 feet of frontage. Lot 28F will be 0.949 acres with 103.30 feet of frontage. The subject lots are in the 
Manufacturing-Distribution (MD) zone. The MD zone requires that lots be a minimum of 2 acres in size 
unless modified by conditional use, with a frontage of 65 feet at the street right-of-way line and 100 feet 
at the building setback line.  
 
 



The proposed lots are compliant with frontage requirements. As part of this plat amendment, the 
applicant is requesting that the Planning Commission grant a conditional use as allowed by city 
ordinance to reduce the required lot size from 2 acres to the proposed lot sizes. This request was driven 
by the existing conditions on each lot including buildings, drainage, and hardscape improvements. The 
DRC had no concern with the reduced acreage or the configuration of the proposed lots.  

The Planning Commission reviewed the plat amendment on September 27, 2022 and made a favorable 
recommendation on approval with the conditional use approval of the minimum lot size reduction. 

The only outstanding redline pertains to a correction to the title of the Subdivision related to the name 
to conform with a previous plat amendment. 

POSSIBLE MOTION 

I move that the City Council approve the plat amendment to subdivide Lots 28B and 28C of the North 
Salt Lake Industrial Park Plat C Subdivision located at 450 and 470 West 100 North with the following 
condition: 

1. Correction of the remaining redline pertaining to the title of the plat.

Attachments 

1) Zoning/Aerial Map
2) Existing Ownership Map
3) Existing Plat
4) Amended Plat



Plat Amendment 
North Salt Lake Industrial Park Plat C – Lots 28B & 28C

Zoning/Aerial 

MD Zone



Plat Amendment 
North Salt Lake Industrial Park Plat C – Lots 28B & 28C

Existing Ownership Map
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A PART OF THE SOUTH HALF OF SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 1 NORTH, RANGE 1 WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN

DARREN R. WILLIAMS
PLS NO. 4975981

SURVEYORS CERTIFICATE

BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION

DATE

OWNER S DEDICATION

RECORDED #                                     
STATE OF UTAH, COUNTY OF DAVIS, RECORDED AND FILED AT THE
REQUEST OF

DATE   TIME   BOOK  PAGE 

           
           FEE                                       DAVIS COUNTY RECORDERCHAIR, NORTH SALT LAKE PLANNING COMMISSION NORTH SALT LAKE CITY ENGINEER NORTH SALT LAKE CITY ATTORNEY RECORDER ATTEST MAYOR

PROJECT NUMBER 
DRAWN BY 
CHECKED BY 
DATE 

I, DARREN R. WILLIAMS, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR IN
THE STATE OF UTAH, HOLDING CERTIFICATE NUMBER 4975981 IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 58, CHAPTER
22, OF THE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS ACT. I FURTHER CERTIFY THAT BY
AUTHORITY OF THE OWNERS, I HAVE MADE A SURVEY OF THE TRACT OF LAND SHOWN ON THIS MAP AND
THAT THE SAME HAS BEEN CORRECTLY MONUMENTED ON THE GROUND AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT.

A PARCEL OF LAND SITUATED IN THE SOUTH HALF OF SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 1 NORTH, RANGE 1 WEST, SALT LAKE
BASE AND MERIDIAN. THE BOUNDARIES OF SAID PARCEL OF LAND ARE MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

ALL OF LOTS 28 B AND 28 C OF AMENDED PLAT LOTS 28 & 29 NORTH SALT LAKE INDUSTRIAL PARK PLAT C ,
RECORDED IN THE DAVIS COUNTY RECORDERS OFFICE ON NOVEMBER 9, 1978 AS ENTRY NUMBER 513833 IN BOOK
737 AT PAGE 849.

THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PARCEL OF LAND CONTAINS 172,000 SQUARE FEET OR 3.949 ACRE, MORE OR LESS.

THE BASIS OF BEARING IS S.89 50 07 E. FROM THE SOUTHWEST CORNER TO THE SOUTH QUARTER CORNER OF SAID
SECTION 2. ROTATE 00 19 46  CLOCKWISE TO EQUAL NAD83 BEARINGS.

ON THIS  DAY OF  2022 PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME THE
UNDERSIGNED NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR SAID COUNTY OF DAVIS IN SAID STATE OF UTAH

 WHO BEING BY ME DULY SWORN DEPOSED AND SAID EACH FOR
THEMSELVES THAT THE SAID   IS THE  OF VRM
PROPERTIES LLC, A UTAH LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY THAT THE HEREON OWNERS DEDICATION
WAS SIGNED BY THEM AND THEY ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT WAS
SIGNED IN BEHALF OF SAID CORPORATION BY AUTHORITY OF A RESOLUTION OF ITS BOARD OF
DIRECTORS AND SAID OFFICERS ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT SAID CORPORATION EXECUTED THE
SAME.

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES        
NOTARY PUBLIC
RESIDING IN  COUNTY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT THE UNDERSIGNED OWNERS OF THE HEREIN DESCRIBED
TRACT OF LAND, AS SHOWN BY THE PLAT AND CERTIFICATE OF SURVEY HERETO ANNEXED, HAVING
CAUSED THE SAME TO BE SUBDIVIDED INTO LOTS TO BE HEREAFTER KNOWN AS 

 DO HEREBY DEDICATE FOR THE
PERPETUAL USE OF THE PUBLIC ALL STREETS AND PUBLIC EASEMENTS SHOWN HEREON.

DATED THIS  DAY OF  2022

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

EAGLEWOOD BUSINESS
CENTER LLC

AMENDED PLAT OF LOT 28B AND 28C
NORTH SALT LAKE INDUSTRIAL PARK PLAT C

A PART OF THE SOUTH HALF OF SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 1
NORTH, RANGE 1 WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN

APPROVED THIS DAY OF , 20  BY THE NORTH SALT LAKE CITY COUNCIL.

NORTH SALT LAKE CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL

RECOMMENDED THIS DAY OF ,
20  BY THE NORTHSALT LAKE CITY ATTORNEY.

CITY ATTORNEY S RECOMMENDATION

RECOMMENDED THIS DAY OF ,
20  BY THE NORTH SALT LAKE CITY ENGINEER.

CITY ENGINEER S RECOMMENDATION

RECOMMENDED THIS DAY OF ,
20 . BY THE NORTH SALT LAKE PLANNING COMMISSION.

PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION

VRM PROPERTIES LLC

ON THIS  DAY OF  2022 PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME THE
UNDERSIGNED NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR SAID COUNTY OF DAVIS IN SAID STATE OF UTAH

 WHO BEING BY ME DULY SWORN DEPOSED AND SAID EACH FOR
THEMSELVES THAT THE SAID   IS THE  OF VRM
PROPERTIES LLC, A UTAH LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY THAT THE HEREON OWNERS DEDICATION
WAS SIGNED BY THEM AND THEY ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT WAS
SIGNED IN BEHALF OF SAID CORPORATION BY AUTHORITY OF A RESOLUTION OF ITS BOARD OF
DIRECTORS AND SAID OFFICERS ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT SAID CORPORATION EXECUTED THE
SAME.

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES        
NOTARY PUBLIC
RESIDING IN  COUNTY

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
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CITY OF NORTH SALT LAKE 
COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

10 East Center Street, North Salt Lake, Utah 84054
(801) 335-8700

(801) 335-8719 Fax

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

MEMORANDUM 

Honorable Mayor and City Council 

Sherrie Pace, Community Development Director 

ber , 2022 

SUBJECT: Consideration of Final Plat-Eaglewood Cove P.U.D. Subdivision, phase 15 plat 1 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Planning Commission has reviewed the Final Plat and finds that it meets the minimum standards for 
Final Plat approval with the following conditions: 

1. Any remaining engineering redline corrections be completed prior to recordation of final plat.

BACKGROUND 

The previously approved concept plan for Eaglewood Cove Phases 13-15 consisted of 75 lots east of the 
existing phases of Eaglewood Cove development. The concept plan was approved by the City Council on 
July 19, 2016.  Since that approval the developer has been conducting an extensive Geological Hazards 
Investigation of the property leading to numerous changes in layout design and a reduction from 75 lots 
to 72 lots. The proposed development is divided into three phases, 13, 14, and 15.  Preliminary Plan 
approval was granted on November 10, 2020 with a condition that sidewalks be added to one side of 
each street.  That correction has been made. The subdivision will also be a planned unit development 
(PUD) subdivision to provide for common ownership of the private street, the HOA maintained storm 
water detention facilities, and for architectural review prior to building permits. 

There were 20 lots in the Preliminary Plan approval for Phase 15.  The developer is requesting to divide 
Phase 15 into 2 separate plats, as 2 lots currently have frontage (corner) on Wood Oaks Loop being 
constructed for Phase 13. The developer proposes to install the other frontages for lots 1501 and 1520 
with the construction of Phase 13 to facilitate the final plat approval for Phase 15, Plat 1 at this time. 

REVIEW 

Subdivisions under city code and state statute are administrative actions.  State code and case law 
require that if the proposed subdivision meets the minimum standards required by code, the application 
must be approved. Subdivisions in general and PUD’s more specifically are conditional uses in the city 
code. State code and case law state that conditional uses are permitted uses with conditions. Therefore 
if the development meets the minimum standards and reasonable conditions can be used to mitigate 



impacts of the development on the community, it also must be approved. The steps for approving a 
PUD development are recommendation to the City Council in 3 steps, Concept Plan, Preliminary Plan, 
and Final Plat.  

Phase 15, plat 1 contains 1.6 acres and contains 2 lots with lot sizes, lot 1501 being 0.80 acres and lot 
1520 contains 0.59 acres.  The final plat have been reviewed by staff for final plat approval. There are 
some minor engineering redlines related to typos within the legal description that will need to be 
corrected prior to recordation, but at this time all redlines have been completed.  

POSSIBLE MOTION(S) 

I move that the City Council approve the final plat for Eaglewood Cove Subdivision, phase 15, Plat 1 
located at approximately 616 South & 1380 East Wood Oaks Loop, subject to the following findings and 
conditions: 

Findings: 
1. The proposed final plat meets the minimum standards of the land use code for final plat

approval;
2. The geotechnical report has been approved by the city consultant and the plat has been

designed to meet the specific standards and recommendations contained therein;
3. The plat contains the appropriate notes regarding the individual lots and requirements of the

geotechnical report.

Conditions: 

1. Any remaining engineering redline corrections be completed prior to recordation of final plat.

 Attachments: 

1. Aerial/Zoning Maps
2. Final Plat



Final Plat
Eaglewood Cove Ph. 15, Plat 1– Oak Woods Loop

Aerial



Ph. 14

Ph. 15

Ph. 13
Plat 1
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CCITY OF NNORTH SALT LAKE   
CCOMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

 

MEMORANDUM 
 
TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council 

FROM: Sherrie Pace, Community Development Director 

DATE: October 4, 2022 

SUBJECT: Consideration of ORD 2022-07 rezoning to a P-District for Clifton Place and approving 
development agreement (AGR 2022-25A) 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Planning Commission recommends to the City Council the approval of the rezone request for 
property located at approximately 2596 South and 1095 North Redwood Road, from General 
Commercial (CG) to P-District and approving a development agreement for Clifton Place, with the 
following conditions:  
 

 Correction of planning and engineering redlines prior to final plat review; and 
 Finalization of the Development Agreement. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
The purpose of this application is to facilitate the general development plan known as Clifton 
Place located at the western corners of the 1100 North and Redwood Road intersection. The property 
on the northwest corner of the intersection is currently addressed 2596 South Redwood Road and is 
approximately 6.12 acres. The property on the southwest corner of the intersection is addressed 1095 
North Redwood Road and is approximately 7.185 acres. Both properties are currently zoned General 
Commercial (CG). The general development plan for Clifton Place was approved by the City Council on 
July 19, 2022. In conjunction with the P-District rezone request, the development agreement will include 
as an exhibit the preliminary plan approval for the project.  
 
REVIEW 
 
Clifton Place will consist of approximately 2.939 acres of commercial along Redwood Road and 185 
townhome dwelling units. Of those units, 75 will be two bedroom and 110 will be three bedroom. The 
development has pedestrian access and connectivity with trails and sidewalks. Proposed amenities 
include a tot lot, pickleball courts, a swimming pool with bathrooms and changing rooms, and open 
recreation space with lawn/sod. Approximately 26% of the total development will be landscaped open 
space or recreational amenity and has been designed in compliance with the City’s landscaping and 
water conservation ordinance.  
 



Parking 
At this time the developer has not identified specific commercial uses and therefore, those lots will be 
required to comply with the parking standards in city code 10-6, which will be reviewed at site plan 
approval. For the residential portion of the development, city code requires a minimum of 2.25 parking 
spaces per unit. This development is providing a ratio of 2.9 parking spaces per unit on the northern 
property and 2.5 parking spaces per unit on the southern property. Those ratios include counting only 
1 space for tandem parking garages. This information is illustrated in the table below:  
 

Drive 
Spaces 

Garage 
Spaces 

Guest  
Spaces Total 

Tandem 
Garage 

North Side - Units With Driveways  
2br 18 18 18   36 18 
3br 24 48 48   96   

Units Without Driveways 
2br 12 0 12   12 12 
3br 20 0 40   40   

Guest Spaces    34 34  

Total units: 74 
Total 

Parking 218 248 
 Parking Ratio: 2.9 3.3 

  

 
Drive 

Spaces 
Garage 
Spaces 

Guest  
Spaces Total 

Tandem 
Garage 

South Side - Units With Driveways  
2br 16 16 16   32 16 
3br 26 52 52   104   

Unites Without Driveways  
2br 29 0 29   29 29 
3br 40 0 80   80   

Guest Spaces   30 30   

Total units: 111 
Total 

Parking 275 320 
 Parking Ratio: 2.5 2.9 

 
Architectural Standards 
The proposed architecture incorporates masonry brick, stucco, fiber cement board and metal accents. 
The commercial buildings will incorporate the same architectural style and color pallet. Due to 
commercial uses being unknown, the development agreement outlines specific architectural standards 
for commercial buildings without specific building elevations. The standards include architectural 
massing, materials and colors, grading, pedestrian access and orientation, etc.  
 
Phasing  
The project will be developed in phases with commercial development separately from residential. The 
residential development will occur in 4 phases. Phases 1 and 2 are on the northern property while 3 



and 4 are on the southern. Phases 1B & 3B are the two commercial lots and will be platted with phases 
1A & 3A respectively, with separate site plan approval for commercial development. The phases may 
not develop in numerical order due to purchase agreements and financing or market conditions.  
 
Other 
The City Planner and Engineer have minor redlines on the preliminary plan that are conditioned to be 
addressed prior to final plat approval. One of the changes involves relocating unit 18 on the northern 
property to the vacant area next to unit 54, also on the northern property. This change was requested 
by South Davis Metro Fire (SDMF) due to regular fire training and their desire to have additional buffer 
space between their property and the townhome. The proposed development complies with the goals 
of the City’s General Plan.  
 
Development Agreement 
The development agreement has been drafted to implement the General Development Plan. The 
development agreement requires that the townhome units be sold for owner occupancy and that no 
more than 3 units may be owned by a single entity to prevent conversion of the project from owner 
occupancy to a rental occupancy. Individual owners will retain the property right to own and rent their 
units.  
 
POSSIBLE MOTION 
 
I move that the City Council approve ORD2022-07 rezoning property located at approximately 2596 
South and 1095 North Redwood Road, from General Commercial (CG) to P-District and approving a 
development agreement (2022-26A) for Clifton Place with Brighton Homes Utah LLC with the following 
condition: 
 

1. Correction of planning and engineering redlines prior to final plat review 
 

Attachments 
 

1) Aerial/Zoning Map 
2) Site Plan 
3) ORD2022-07 
4) Proposed Development Agreement & Exhibits 



P-District Rezone
Clifton Place

Current Zoning/Aerial

P-District

CG Zone

MD Zone

Woods Cross









ORDINANCE NO. 2022-07 
 

 
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY OF NORTH 

SALT LAKE ZONING MAP BY CHANGING THE ZONING 
OF PROPERTY LOCATED GENERALLY AT 2596 SOUTH 
& 1095 NORTH REDWOOD ROAD WITHIN THE CITY OF 

NORTH SALT LAKE, STATE OF UTAH, FROM CG, 
GENERAL COMMERCIALTO P, PLANNED DISTRICT BY 

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT. 
 

 WHEREAS, the City of North Salt Lake has received an application from Brighton 
Homes Utah LLC. to amend the zoning for properties located generally at 2596 South Redwood 
Road and 1095 North Redwood Road from CG, General Commercial to P, Planned District; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the proposed zoning change set forth herein has been reviewed by the 
Planning Commission and the City Council, and all appropriate public hearings have been held 
in accordance with Utah law and the City of North Salt Lake’s ordinances to obtain public input 
regarding the proposed revisions to the Zoning Map. 
 
 WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has made a recommendation to the City Council 
concerning the proposed zoning change as required by City Code and Utah Code; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed this application and finds that it is consistent 
with the comprehensive general plan, goals and policies of the City and that changed conditions 
make the proposed amendment reasonably necessary to carry out the purposes stated in Title 10, 
Land Use Ordinance; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the Development Agreement for Clifton 
Place and finds that the standards and regulations provided therein are in accordance with City 
Code, Title 10, Land Use Ordinance required for a Planned District. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of North 
Salt Lake, Utah, as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  Zoning Map Amendment.  The City of North Salt Lake Zoning Map is 
hereby amended to change the zoning of approximately 13.336 acres of property located 
generally at 2596 South Redwood Road and 1095 North Redwood Road within the city limits of 
the City of North Salt Lake, and more particularly described as Davis County parcel numbers : 
06-082-0120, 06-082-0059, 06-082-0154, 06-082-0155, 06-082-0162, 06-082-0236, 06-082-
0116  from CG, General Commercial to P, Planned District. 
 
 Section 2. Development Agreement. The City of North Salt Lake hereby approves and 
authorizes the Mayor to enter into Agreement 2022-25A, a Development Agreement for Clifton 
Place pertaining to the development and regulations for said Clifton Place P District. 
 



 Section 3.  Severability.  If any section, part or provision of this Ordinance is held 
invalid or unenforceable, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect any other portion of 
this Ordinance, and all sections, parts and provisions of this Ordinance shall be severable. 
 
 Section 4.  Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall become effective upon publication or 
posting and execution of Agreement 2022-25A. 
 
  
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of North Salt Lake, Utah, 
this 4th day of October, 2022. 
        

CITY OF NORTH SALT LAKE 
       By: 
 

______________________________ 
BRIAN J. HORROCKS 
Mayor 

 
ATTEST: 
  
_______________________      
WENDY PAGE 
City Recorder       
 
       City Council Vote as Recorded: 
 
       Council Member Watts Baskin ______ 
       Council Member Gordon  ______ 
       Council Member Knowlton  ______ 
       Council Member Porter  ______ 
       Council Member Van Langeveld ______ 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Certificate of Posting Ordinance: 
I, the duly appointed recorder for the City of North Salt Lake, hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance No. 2022-07 was  
passed by the governing body on the date shown above, and that copies were posted as required by Utah Code 10-3-713 
within the municipality. 
 
Recorded this _________ day of _________________________, 2022.  
 
___________________________________________               [Seal] 
Wendy Page, City Recorder 



Property Description: 
All property included in Davis County Parcel Identification numbers: 06-082-0120, 06-082-0059, 06-082-0154, 06-
082-0155, 06-082-0162, 06-082-0236, 06-082-0116 and containing approximately 13.336 acres. 
 
Legal Description: 
NORTH PARCEL BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION 
PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 1 WEST, SALT 
LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, U.S. SURVEY. MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
BEGINNING AT A POINT, SAID POINT BEING N88"32'08"E 1978.14 FEET AND S01"27'52"E 355.86 FEET 
FROM THE CENTER OF SAID SECTION 34 (SAID CENTER BEING S88"32'08"W 2589.10 FEET FROM THE 
WITNESS CORNER TO THE EAST QUARTER CORNER OF SAID 34); THENCE S89"48'29"E 599.17 FEET 
TO THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF REDWOOD ROAD; THENCE S00"36'55"E ALONG SAID 
WESTERLY LINE, 435.89 FEET TO THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF 1100 NORTH STREET; 
THENCE ALONG SAID NORTHERLY LINE THE FOLLOWING FOUR (4) COURSES: (1) S89"49'56"W 
477.77  FEET; (2) ALONG A TANGENT CURVE TURNING TO THE LEFT WITH A RADIUS OF 216.00 
FEET, AN ARC LENGTH OF 43.00 FEET, A DELTA ANGLE OF 11"24'22", A CHORD BEARING OF 
S84"07'45"W, AND A CHORD LENGTH OF 42.93 FEET; (3) S77"36'15"W 72.74 FEET;  (4) ALONG A NON-
TANGENT CURVE TURNING TO THE LEFT WITH A RADIUS OF 22.94 FEET, AN ARC LENGTH OF 7.38 
FEET, A DELTA ANGLE OF 18"25'22", A CHORD BEARING OF S83"48'20''W, AND A CHORD LENGTH OF 
7.35 FEET; THENCE N00"37'35"W 460.10 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
CONTAINING 263,312 SQUARE FEET OR 6.045 ACRES MORE OR LESS. 
 
SOUTH PARCEL BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION  
PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 1 WEST, SALT 
LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, U.S. SURVEY. MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:  
BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF 1100 NORTH STREET, SAID 
POINT BEING N88"32'08"E 2068.43 FEET AND S01"27'52"E 897.60 FEET FROM THE CENTER OF SAID 
SECTION 34 (SAID CENTER BEING S88"32'08"W 2589.10 FEET FROM THE WITNESS CORNER TO THE 
EAST QUARTER CORNER OF SAID 34); THENCE N89"50'08"E ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY LINE, 195.04 
FEET; THENCE so1·01•4s"E 41.64 FEET; THENCE N89"44'54"E 81.21 FEET; THENCE N01"19'08''W 41.53 
FEET TO THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF 1100 NORTH STREET; THENCE ALONG SAID 
SOUTHERLY LINE THE FOLLOWING SIX (6) COURSES: (1) N89"49'56"E 18.06 FEET; (2) ALONG A 
TANGENT CURVE TURNING TO THE RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF 360.62 FEET, AN ARC LENGTH OF 
66.80 FEET, A DELTA ANGLE OF 10"36'48",  A CHORD BEARING OF S84"51 '40"E, AND A CHORD 
LENGTH OF 66.70 FEET; (3) S81"06'30"E 70.17 FEET; (4) ALONG A TANGENT CURVE TURNING TO THE 
LEFT WITH A RADIUS OF 450.00 FEET, AN ARC LENGTH OF 48.68 FEET, A DELTA ANGLE OF 06"11 
'53", A CHORD BEARING OF S84"12'27"E, AND A CHORD LENGTH OF 48.66 FEET; (5) SOUTH 4.52 FEET; 
(6) EAST 22.61 FEET TO THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF REDWOOD ROAD; THENCE 
S00"26'28"E ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE, 595.69 FEET; THENCE S89"51'26''W 519.00 FEET TO THE 
EASTERLY HT-OF-WAY OF CUTLER DRIVE; THENCE ALONG SAID EASTERLY LINE THE 
FOLLOWING  TWO RIG(2) COURSES: (1) N00"36'34"W 602.16 FEET; (2) ALONG A TANGENT CURVE 
TURNING TO THE RIGHT  WITH A RADIUS OF 20.01 FEET, AN ARC LENGTH OF 31.58 FEET, A DELTA 
ANGLE OF 90"24'48", A CHORD BEARING OF N44"35'50"E, AND A CHORD LENGTH OF 28.40 FEET TO  
THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF 1100 NORTH STREET AND TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
CONTAINING 317,617 SQUARE FEET OR 7.291 ACRES MORE OR LESS. 
 
 



When Recorded  
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City of North Salt Lake  
10 East Center Street 
North Salt Lake, 84054 

1 | P a g e  
 

AGR2022-25A 
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

CLIFTON PLACE 
 

 THIS DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made and entered into as of the 
______ day of ___________________, 20_____ (the “Effective Date”), by and between THE CITY OF 
NORTH SALT LAKE, a Utah municipal corporation (the “City”), and _______________________, a 
________________________, (the “Developer”). The Developer and the City are sometimes collectively 
referred to herein as the “Parties” or singularly as a “Party.” 
 

RECITALS 
 

A. As of the Effective Date hereof, Developer is (or has a signed purchase contract with the 
owner), the owner of the property described on Exhibit “A” (the “Property”) hereto, located within the 
City of North Salt Lake, Davis County, Utah. 

 
B. The development of the Property is governed by the City’s Title 10 Land Use and 

Subdivision Ordinances (the “Code”).  All Section references contained herein shall refer to the Code. 
 
C. Pursuant to section 10-13-3 of the Code, the Developer has filed an application for and 

received approval by the City for the following:  
 
(1) a General Development Plan (the “General Development Plan”) for the Property(s) consisting 
of 13.336 acres fronting Redwood Road, Cutler Drive and 1100 North; and  
 
(2) the re-zoning of the Property to the Planned P District, (the “P District Zoning”) subject to 
approval of an acceptable development agreement. This Agreement constitutes such acceptable 
development agreement.   
 
D. The project to be developed upon the Property pursuant to the General Development Plan 

is known as Clifton Place and is generally located at the northwest and southwest corners of the Redwood 
Road and 1100 North intersection in the City of North Salt Lake (the “Project”). 

 
E. Pursuant to the City’s approval of the General Development Plan on the 19th day of July, 

2022, the Plan consists of a total of 185 residential units and two commercial lots. Of those totals, the 
northern property shall consist of 74 residential units and 1.87 acres of commercial and the southern 
property shall consist of 111 residential units and 1.14 acres of commercial. A copy of the approved General 
Development Plan is attached hereto as Exhibit “B.” 

 
F. Pursuant to section 10-13-2-D, exceptions to or modification of the general standards for 

development within the residential and commercial zoning districts may be granted in the P District Zoning 
if the City determines that such exceptions are desirable and warranted.  By this Agreement, the Parties 
desire to stipulate the required standards with respect to: land use; building size, layout, materials and 
architecture; landscaping; parking; signage size, placement, height, and design; lighting; fencing materials; 
and any other standards specified herein and included within the Project’s P District Zoning. 
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AGREEMENT 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, and other good 
and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the City and 
Developer hereby agree as follows:  
 

1. Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits.  The above Recitals and Exhibits attached and 
referenced herein are hereby incorporated into this Agreement. 

 
2. General Development Plan Approval.  To the fullest extent of its legal powers and authority 

and for the duration of the Term (as described below) of this Agreement, the City hereby approves the 
General Development Plan for the Project, including the density, use, configuration, and specification 
designations as described in the General Development Plan and as described elsewhere herein.  
Accordingly, to the maximum extent permitted under the laws of the State of Utah and the United States, 
the parties hereto intend that this Agreement grants to Developer the right to develop the Project, as outlined 
in this Agreement without modification or interference by the City, except as specifically set forth herein. 
The parties intend that the rights granted to Developer under this Agreement are contractual and also those 
rights that exist under statute, common law and at equity. The parties specifically intend that this Agreement 
grants to Developer “vested rights” as that term is construed in Utah’s common law and pursuant to Utah 
Code Ann., §10-9a-509.  The Developer may not substantively deviate from the General Development Plan 
without prior approval by the City.  Subject to the terms of this Agreement and subject to the Developer’s 
compliance with other provisions of the Code not specifically modified herein, the Developer shall have 
the right to have, Preliminary Design Plan, Site Plan, Final Plat, Construction Plans and Building Permits 
(as those terms are defined in section 10-3 of the Code) approved by the City and to develop the Project as 
proposed and approved.  The Developer hereby agrees that the Project is subject to all City ordinances in 
effect as of the Effective Date, except as specifically modified herein by this Agreement.  In the event of a 
conflict between the Code and this Agreement, this Agreement shall control. 
 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Developer acknowledges that the City is restricted in its 
authority to limit its police power by contract and that the limitations, reservations and exceptions set forth 
herein are intended to reserve to the City all of its police power that cannot be so limited.  Notwithstanding 
the retained power of the City to enact such legislation of the police powers, such legislation shall not 
modify the Developer’s vested right as set forth herein unless facts and circumstances are present which 
meet the exceptions to the vested rights doctrine as set forth in Section 10-9a-509 of the Municipal Land 
Use, Development, and Management Act, as adopted on the Effective Date, Western Land Equities, Inc. v. 
City of Logan, 617 P.2d 388 (Utah 1980), its progeny, or any other exception to the doctrine of vested rights 
recognized under state or federal law. 

 
3. Term.  The vested rights described in this Agreement shall be effective for a period of ten 

(10) years following the date on which this Agreement is adopted by the City Council of North Salt Lake 
and signed by the City’s Mayor (the “Term”). 

 
4. Development of the Project.  The Project shall be developed by Developer and/or 

Developer’s successors and assigns in accordance with all of the requirements contained herein. 
 

a. Notwithstanding anything in the Code to the contrary, the general layout, parking, 
fencing, and landscaping of the project shall be substantially in the form of Exhibit “C” of this Agreement 
and are entitled Landscape and Site Plans. 
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b. Notwithstanding anything in the Code to the contrary, the land use standards, 
including but not limited to, setbacks, building heights, uses, etc., for all structures to be developed within 
the Project shall be as described in attached Exhibit “D” and are hereby approved by the City for use in 
the Project and are entitled P District Land Use Standards. 

 
c. Developer and City hereby agree that architectural standards should be applied to 

the development of all lots within the Project.  These specific rules and standards are shown in Exhibit “E” 
of this Agreement and are entitled, “Architectural Standards for Clifton Place”. 

 
d. Developer and City hereby agree that signage and design standards should be 

applied to the development of all lots within the Project.  These specific rules and standards are shown in 
Exhibit “F” of this Agreement and are entitled, “Signage Design & Standards for Clifton Place”.  
 

e. Phasing Plan. The Developer intends to construct the project in multiple phases, as 
mutually agreed upon and attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “G.” The phases may be 
platted in any order, except that the Commercial Phases 1B and 3B will be platted at the same time or before 
Phases 1A & 3A, respectively. A separate site plan approval will be required for development on Phases 
1B & 3B. 
 

f. Required Public Improvements. City agrees to coordinate with Developer the 
placement of conduits, chases and other piping required for the development of the project. The Developer 
agrees to construct all required public improvements, at its expense. 
 

5. Individual ownership. The developer shall record with the development restrictive 
covenants that preclude purchase of more than 3 residential units by any single entity or person.  

 
a. Exception: Given the current market conditions related to interest rates and inflation, the 

Developer may temporarily retain sole ownership and rent any number of units, until such 
time that market conditions improve and sales of said units is viable, but in no case shall 
such temporary ownership period exceed three years from the time of issuance of a 
certificate of occupancy. Said rental units may not be transferred in whole to any single 
entity, nor transferred to any successor of this agreement and must be sold individually as 
initially intended.   
 

6. Disclosure Notification. The purchaser of each lot on the northern corner of the intersection 
of 1100 North and Redwood Road shall receive from the Developer, assignee, builder, or future owner, a 
“Seller Disclosure” notifying the purchaser that legal and continuing commercial and industrial land uses 
exist on adjacent properties located within Woods Cross that may have noise, light, dust, truck traffic, and 
other operational impacts.  

  
7. Payment of Fees. Developer agrees to pay fees, except for any waivers, credits or other 

considerations noted in this agreement, as required by the City’s adopted fee schedule in effect as of the 
Effective Date of this Agreement. At the time of this agreement, the schedule for the payment of impact 
fees is as follows: 
 

a. Culinary Water: at building permit 
b. Secondary Water:  at building permit 
c. Sewer:  at building permit to South Davis Sewer District 
d. Storm Drain:  at pre-construction meeting for development improvements 
e. Roadway: at building permit 
f. Parks: at building permit  
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8. Agreement to Run with the Land/Assignment.  A memorandum of this Agreement shall be 

recorded by Developer against the Property in the form attached Exhibit “H”.  The rights and obligations 
of Developer under this Agreement shall be those affecting the Property, and shall run with and be binding 
upon the Property and its successors and assigns, or any portion thereof.  The terms of this Agreement shall 
be deemed to expire as to any portion of the Property upon the issuance of a certificate of occupancy for a 
structure on the subject portion of the Property.  Neither Developer nor their successors and assigns shall 
have the right to assign this Agreement, in whole or in part, unless: (a) such assignee becomes the owner 
of fee simple title to that portion of the Property affected by the rights and obligations under this Agreement 
that are being assigned, and (b) the Developer delivers advance written notice to the City of the assignment. 

 
9. Notices.  Any notices, requests and demands required or desired to be given hereunder 

shall be in writing and shall be served personally upon the Party for whom intended, or if mailed, by 
certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, to such Party at its address shown below: 

 
To Developer:   Brighton Communities Utah LLC 
   Attn: Nathan W. Pugsley 
   45 East Center Street #103 
   North Salt Lake, Utah 84054 
 
To the City:  City of North Salt Lake  
   Attn: City Manager 
   10 East Center Street 
   North Salt Lake, Utah 84054 
 

In the event that either of the Parties desires to change its address as shown above, such Party shall 
provide written notice to the other Party pursuant to the requirements of this Section 6. 

10. Default.  In the event either Party fails to perform its obligations hereunder or to comply 
with the terms thereof, within thirty (30) days after giving written notice of default and the failure of the 
defaulting Party to cure such default, or if the default is of a nature that it cannot be reasonably cured within 
30 days, then to have diligently and in good faith commenced to cure such default, and the non-defaulting 
Party may, at its election, have the following remedies: 

a. All rights and remedies available in equity, including injunctive relief or specific 
performance, but shall have no claim for money damages. 

 
b. The right to withhold all further approvals, licenses, permits or other rights associated with 

the Project or any development described in this Agreement until such default has been 
cured. 
 

c. The right to draw upon any security posted or provided in connection with the Project and 
this Agreement. 
 

d. The right to terminate this Agreement. 
 

e. The rights and remedies set forth herein shall be cumulative. 
 
11. Marketing and Sales.  The Developer shall have the right to (a) place a sales trailer upon 

the Property and to operate its marketing and sales activities from such trailer, (b) use as a sales office the 
residential unit labeled in the General Development Plan as Unit 54, 53, 52, or 51 as shown on the site 
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plan, and (c) post customary marketing and advertising signage upon the Property relating to the Project. 
If Developer chooses to place a sales trailer upon the property, it shall seek site plan approval from the 
City’s Community Development Department. Placement of sales trailer shall comply with city code 
related to setbacks, parking and landscaping.  In addition to the signage regulations contained in Exhibit 
“F”, the Developer hereby agrees that it will abide by the City’s signage ordinance related to temporary 
signage including, but not limited to the placement of signs in public rights-of-way.   

 
12. Maintenance of Public Improvements. All improvements dedicated to the City shall be 

maintained by the City at such time as City Code indicates to at least the same level of service provided by 
the City to other similar public improvements.   

 
13. Entire Agreement.  This Agreement, together with the Exhibits attached hereto, documents 

referenced herein, and all regularly approvals given by the City for the Property and/or the Project or any 
phase thereof containing the entire agreement of the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and 
supersede any prior promises, representations, warranties or understandings between the Parties which are 
not contained in this Agreement, regulatory approvals and related conditions. 

 
14. Severability.  The Parties hereto agree that the provisions hereto are severable.  If any 

provision of this Agreement is held invalid, the remainder of this Agreement shall be effective and shall 
remain in full force and effect unless amended or modified by mutual consent of the Parties. 

 
15. Binding Effect.  This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the 

Parties hereto and their respective heirs, representatives, officers, agents, employees, members, successors 
and assigns. 

 
16. No Third-Party Rights.  The obligations of Developer set forth herein shall not create any 

rights in and/or obligations to any person or Parties other than the City.  The Parties hereto alone shall be 
entitled to enforce or waive any provisions of this Agreement. 

 

 
 

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.] 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement by and through their 
respective, duly authorized representatives as of the day and year first hereinabove written. 
 
ATTEST:      CITY 
       CITY OF NORTH SALT LAKE 
 
 
 
______________________________   _________________________________ 
City Recorder      By:  Brian Horrocks 

Its:  Mayor 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement by and through their 
respective, duly authorized representatives as of the day and year first hereinabove written. 
 
 
 
       DEVELOPER 

                                      
 
      
 
 
 
 
_________________________________ 
By: Nathan W. Pugsley 
Its: Manager 
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EXHIBIT “A” 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

 
 

All property included in Davis County Parcel Identification numbers: 06-082-0120, 06-082-0059, 06-082-
0154, 06-082-0155, 06-082-0162, 06-082-0236, 06-082-0116 and containing approximately 13.336 acres. 
 

Legal Description: 

NORTH PARCEL BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION 

PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 1 
WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, U.S. SURVEY. MORE PARTICULARLY 
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGINNING AT A POINT, SAID POINT BEING N88"32'08"E 1978.14 FEET AND S01"27'52"E 
355.86 FEET FROM THE CENTER OF SAID SECTION 34 (SAID CENTER BEING S88"32'08"W 
2589.10 FEET FROM THE WITNESS CORNER TO THE EAST QUARTER CORNER OF SAID 34); 
THENCE S89"48'29"E 599.17 FEET TO THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF REDWOOD 
ROAD; THENCE S00"36'55"E ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE, 435.89 FEET TO THE 
NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF 1100 NORTH STREET; THENCE ALONG SAID 
NORTHERLY LINE THE FOLLOWING FOUR (4) COURSES: (1) S89"49'56"W 477.77  FEET; (2) 
ALONG A TANGENT CURVE TURNING TO THE LEFT WITH A RADIUS OF 216.00 FEET, AN 
ARC LENGTH OF 43.00 FEET, A DELTA ANGLE OF 11"24'22", A CHORD BEARING OF 
S84"07'45"W, AND A CHORD LENGTH OF 42.93 FEET; (3) S77"36'15"W 72.74 FEET;  (4) ALONG 
A NON-TANGENT CURVE TURNING TO THE LEFT WITH A RADIUS OF 22.94 FEET, AN ARC 
LENGTH OF 7.38 FEET, A DELTA ANGLE OF 18"25'22", A CHORD BEARING OF S83"48'20''W, 
AND A CHORD LENGTH OF 7.35 FEET; THENCE N00"37'35"W 460.10 FEET TO THE POINT OF 
BEGINNING. 

CONTAINING 263,312 SQUARE FEET OR 6.045 ACRES MORE OR LESS. 

 

SOUTH PARCEL BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION  

PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 1 
WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, U.S. SURVEY. MORE PARTICULARLY 
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:  

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF 1100 NORTH 
STREET, SAID POINT BEING N88"32'08"E 2068.43 FEET AND S01"27'52"E 897.60 FEET FROM 
THE CENTER OF SAID SECTION 34 (SAID CENTER BEING S88"32'08"W 2589.10 FEET FROM 
THE WITNESS CORNER TO THE EAST QUARTER CORNER OF SAID 34); THENCE N89"50'08"E 
ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY LINE, 195.04 FEET; THENCE so1·01•4s"E 41.64 FEET; THENCE 
N89"44'54"E 81.21 FEET; THENCE N01"19'08''W 41.53 FEET TO THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-
WAY OF 1100 NORTH STREET; THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY LINE THE FOLLOWING 
SIX (6) COURSES: (1) N89"49'56"E 18.06 FEET; (2) ALONG A TANGENT CURVE TURNING TO 
THE RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF 360.62 FEET, AN ARC LENGTH OF 66.80 FEET, A DELTA 
ANGLE OF 10"36'48",  A CHORD BEARING OF S84"51 '40"E, AND A CHORD LENGTH OF 66.70 
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FEET; (3) S81"06'30"E 70.17 FEET; (4) ALONG A TANGENT CURVE TURNING TO THE LEFT 
WITH A RADIUS OF 450.00 FEET, AN ARC LENGTH OF 48.68 FEET, A DELTA ANGLE OF 06"11 
'53", A CHORD BEARING OF S84"12'27"E, AND A CHORD LENGTH OF 48.66 FEET; (5) SOUTH 
4.52 FEET; (6) EAST 22.61 FEET TO THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF REDWOOD 
ROAD; THENCE S00"26'28"E ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE, 595.69 FEET; THENCE 
S89"51'26''W 519.00 FEET TO THE EASTERLY HT-OF-WAY OF CUTLER DRIVE; THENCE 
ALONG SAID EASTERLY LINE THE FOLLOWING  TWO RIG(2) COURSES: (1) N00"36'34"W 
602.16 FEET; (2) ALONG A TANGENT CURVE TURNING TO THE RIGHT  WITH A RADIUS OF 
20.01 FEET, AN ARC LENGTH OF 31.58 FEET, A DELTA ANGLE OF 90"24'48", A CHORD 
BEARING OF N44"35'50"E, AND A CHORD LENGTH OF 28.40 FEET TO  THE SOUTHERLY 
LINE OF 1100 NORTH STREET AND TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

CONTAINING 317,617 SQUARE FEET OR 7.291 ACRES MORE OR LESS. 
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EXHIBIT “B” 
GENERAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

 
 

The General Development Plan for the Clifton Place project was approved by the City Council on the 19 
day of July, 2022. 
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EXHIBIT “C” 
SITE AND LANDSCAPE PLANS 

(to be updated to reflect moving unit #18) 
 

North Property  
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South Property
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EXHIBIT “D” 
 

BUILDING AND LAND USE STANDARDS FOR  
CLIFTON PLACE P DISTRICT  

 
SECTION 1: BUILDING STANDARDS  
 
A. Purpose.  This Exhibit outlines the standards pursuant to which Clifton Place shall be developed within 
the P District. References herein to the term “Code” shall refer to Title 10 of the North Salt Lake City 
Code, Land Use and Subdivision Ordinances.  
 
B. Building Standards.  

1. Lot Area: 
i. Commercial. The minimum lot size shall be 0.5 acres (21,780 square feet).  

ii. Residential. Due to the nature of the development, there shall be no minimum lot area. 
 

2. Lot Width and Depth: 
i. Commercial. The minimum width of any lot at the building setback line shall be seventy 

feet (70’). Flag lots are strictly prohibited.  
ii. Residential. The minimum lot width and depth shall be illustrated in Exhibit C, Site Plan.  

 
3. Maximum Coverage Area: 

i. Commercial. The maximum percentage of area coved by buildings shall be sixty-five 
percent (65%).  

ii. Residential. The maximum coverage area shall be as illustrated in Exhibit “C”, Site Plan. 
 

4. Maximum Height & Stories of Buildings: 
i. Commercial & Residential. All structures adjacent to any public street shall have a base 

floor elevation of no less than six inches (6”) above the curb of the public street. Structures 
not adjacent to a public street shall follow natural grade with stepped foundations. No 
structure shall have a basement due to the high water table historically present in the area.  

ii. Commercial. The maximum height for all commercial buildings shall be forty feet (40’) 
and no more than two (2) stories. 

iii. Residential. The maximum height for all residential structures shall be forty feet (40’).  
 

5. Front Yard Setbacks from Redwood Road property line: 
i. Commercial. The minimum setback shall be twenty feet (20’) from the property line. The 

maximum setback shall be fifty-five feet (55’). Commercial buildings shall be oriented to 
the intersection corners and the street with direct pedestrian entrances and connections to 
the Redwood Road Trail or 1100 North sidewalk.  

ii. Residential. The minimum setback shall be twenty-five feet (25’).  
 

6. Front Yard Setbacks from 1100 North and Cutler Drive property line: 
i. Commercial. The minimum setback shall be fifteen feet (15’). The maximum setback shall 

be fifty-five feet (55’).  
ii. Residential. The minimum setback shall be fifteen feet (15’).  

 
7. Other property line setbacks: 

i. Commercial. The minimum setback shall be fifteen feet (15’).  
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ii. Residential. Where adjacent to the City Boundary, the setback shall be thirty feet (30’) per 
the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement with Woods Cross City dated February 7, 2006.  

iii. Residential Adjacent to Commercial. The minimum setback shall be fifteen feet (15’) from 
the dividing property line.  

iv. Residential Perimeter.  All residential units shall be setback from the perimeter boundary of 
the development a minimum of fifteen feet (15’).  

 
8. Building Separation 

i. Commercial. There shall be a minimum of twenty feet (20’) between commercial buildings 
on the same lot.  

ii. Residential (Front Facades). Structures that front a courtyard or other shared common open 
space must have a minimum building separation of twenty-five feet (25’). Front porches, 
patios, awnings, or above-ground decks may extend into the separation distance of up to 
five feet (5’).  

iii. Residential (Rear Facades - Alley Loaded). Structures with alley loaded garages shall be set 
back from the private street right of way a minimum of five feet (5’).   

iv. Residential (Side Facades). Adjacent side building facades shall have a minimum 
separation distance of twenty feet (20’). Adjacent side yards may be used for common open 
space, pedestrian circulation, or landscaping.  

 
9. Development along Redwood Road:  

i. The area behind the curb and gutter of Redwood Road shall include an area not less than 
twenty-four feet (24’) wide containing improved and irrigated landscaping and an eight-
foot (8’) wide meandering asphalt multiuse trail. Within the twenty-four foot (24’) area, 
street trees shall be planted in accordance with the requirements of the Community Forestry 
Code.  

 
10. Fencing: 

i. City Boundary on Northern Property. A ten foot (10’) solid decorative wall shall be 
installed along the entire length of the City boundary with Woods Cross per the Interlocal 
Cooperation Agreement with Woods Cross City dated February 7, 2006. The fence should 
step down from ten feet (10’) at the highest point to a maximum of three feet (3’) tall 
within twenty feet (20’) of a public street right of way.  

ii. Commercial & Residential. A six-foot (6’) solid or opaque composite fence shall be 
installed along the lot lines separating commercial and residential uses. The fence shall be 
stepped down to a maximum of three feet (3’) tall within twenty feet (20’) of a public or 
private street right of way. The fence shall be a color that compliments the residential 
development.  

iii. Commercial. No fence over four feet (4’) tall shall be erected along Redwood Road or 
Cutler Drive. Such a fence shall be at least seventy-five percent (75%) or more open and 
constructed of a material that compliments the entire development such as composite, 
decorative metal with masonry piers, or a 2 rail split fence.  

iv. Residential – Redwood Road. A six foot (6’) decorative metal fence shall be constructed 
where residential uses are adjacent to Redwood Road.  

v. Residential – 1100 North and Cutler Drive. No fence over four feet (4’) tall shall be erected 
along Redwood Road or Cutler Drive. Such a fence shall be at least seventy-five percent 
(75%) or more open and constructed of a material that compliments the entire development 
such as composite, decorative metal with masonry piers, or a 2 rail split fence.  

vi. Residential – Internal. Fences attached to or adjacent to structures that front a courtyard or 
other shared common open space are prohibited.  
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vii. Pool and sports courts. The pool fencing shall be constructed of decorative metal with a 
maximum height of eight feet (8’). The sports courts shall be enclosed with black vinyl 
wrapped chain link with a maximum height of ten feet (10’).   

 
11. Commercial parking shall comply with the applicable city code based upon use at the time of 

construction or future change of occupancy. See Exhibit E, Architectural Standards, for parking 
layout and location.  

 
12. Residential parking shall be provided in accordance with the following standards: 

 Drive Spaces Garage Spaces Guest  Spaces Total 
North Side - Units With Driveways  

2br 18 18 18   36 
3br 24 48 48   96 

Units Without Driveways 
2br 12 0 12   12 
3br 20 0 40   40 

Guest Spaces       30 30 

Total units: 74   Total Parking 214 

   Parking Ratio: 2.9 
            

 Drive Spaces Garage Spaces Guest  Spaces Total 
South Side - Units With Driveways  

2br 16 16 16   32 
3br 26 52 52   104 

Unites Without Driveways  
2br 29 0 29   29 
3br 40 0 80   80 

Guest Spaces   30 30 

Total units: 111   Total Parking 275 

   Parking Ratio: 2.5 
 
 

 
13. Dumpster and Refuse Containers: 

i. Commercial. Any dumpster or refuse container on a commercial lot shall be screened from 
any public right of way and located a minimum of thirty feet (30’) from any residential lot 
line. More information is in Exhibit E, Architectural Standards.  

ii. Residential. Individual unit refuse containers shall be provided and storage of said 
containers defined in adopted development covenants.  
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SECTION 2: LAND USE  
 
A. Permitted Residential Uses.  

1. Multi-family residential dwellings: 
i. Home occupations as regulated by applicable City Code. 

ii. Residential accessory structures (recreational facilities and appurtenant structures, mail 
kiosks, facility maintenance storage).  

 

2. Residential Amenities.   
i. Residential and community amenities shall be provided as generally depicted in the 

General Development Plan which includes, but is not limited to, a tot lot, a swimming pool 
with associated bathrooms/changing rooms, pickleball/sports courts, and outdoor gathering 
space with pavilions, gazebos, or pergolas.  

 
B. Commercial Uses.   
 
The following uses shall be classified as permitted, conditionally permitted, or prohibited upon the 
subject lots. Additional uses not hereby listed may be considered upon request to modify this agreement 
and as mutually agreed upon by the Parties. 
 

GENERAL CATEGORIES OF PERMITTED USES – CLIFTON PLACE 
(List is not intended to be all inclusive of possible uses)  

Car Wash  
Daycares 
Entertainment or Recreation  
Financial Services (bank or credit union) 
Gas Stations/Convenience Stores (limited to service for passenger vehicles only) 
General Office 
General Retail 
Hardware Stores  
Medical Offices 
Micromobility (scooters/electric bikes) 
Neighborhood Retail  
Personal and Professional Services 
Restaurants (see standards for drive thru) 
Seasonal Temporary Uses as an Accessory Use (fireworks, mobile food & beverage, Christmas trees, etc.)  
 

GENERAL CATEGORIES OF CONDITIONAL USES 
Special Events as an Accessory Use (Carnival, Craft Fair, Farmer’s Market, Festival, Fundraisers, Mobile Food 
Truck Fair, etc.) 
 

GENERAL CATEGORIES OF PROHIBITED USES 
Automobile (sales, service, rentals, parts, oil & lube changes, body, repair, or tire shops) 
Manufacturing 
Nonstore Retailers 
Outdoor Storage  
Pawnshops, title loan, quick loan, or other payday loan or check cashing services. 
Recreational Vehicle (sales, service, rentals, rv parks and campgrounds) 
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Self-Storage Rentals  
Sexually Oriented Businesses 
Support Activities for Transportation 
Tobacco Specialty Stores 
Warehousing and Storage Facilities 
Wholesale Trade 

 

C. Supplemental Design Standards: 
 
1. Car washes. Car washes are subject to the submission of a site plan conforming to the following 

design standards and a statement agreeing to the performance of those standards. 
a. Building and vacuum areas shall be setback a minimum of fifty feet (50’) from any lot line 

adjacent to residential use. Vacuum areas shall not be placed on the street side of the lot, but shall 
be shielded by a car wash building or other acceptable screen as determined by the Planning 
Commission during a site plan review process. 

b. An eight-foot (8’) decorative wall and a fifteen-foot (15’) wide planting strip shall be installed 
and maintained along the property line adjacent to residential use.  

c. Vacuum areas shall be provided with carports covering designed of high quality materials and of 
similar architectural style to the primary structure.  

 
2. Gas Stations 

a. Canopy must not exceed a height of twenty feet (20’) and must be subordinate to the primary 
building in height, mass, and scale. 

b. A safe pedestrian route between the fueling area and the primary building must be provided and 
adequately marked with signage and painting. 

c. The canopy support structures shall match the principal building, in architectural elements and 
materials including decorative cladding. 

d. Canopies may not exceed a maximum length or width of fifty feet (50’) without a change in roof 
height or variation of a minimum of two feet (2’). 

e. Signage shall be limited to fifteen percent (15%) of the available wall area of the canopy. 
f. The sides (fascia) of the canopy should extend below the lens of lighting fixtures twelve inches 

(12”) to block the direct view of the light sources and lenses from property line.  
g. Lights shall not be mounted on the top or sides (fascia) of the canopy, and the sides (fascia) 

should not be illuminated other than backlit signage that is architecturally integrated into the 
canopy. 

 
3. Drive through  

a. Canopies shall be attached to or integrated with the primary structure adjacent to all service 
windows. 

b. Canopies or awnings shall be provided and incorporated into the design for those areas where 
vehicles are standing for the purpose of placing orders at menu boards. 

c. Stacking 
i. A minimum of one hundred sixty feet (160') for a single stacking lane or eighty feet (80') per 

lane when there is more than one stacking lane, is required for all other drive-through 
facilities. A stacking lane is measured back to the point of service or final service window. 
Stacking lanes do not have to be linear. 

ii. Stacking lanes must be designed so that they do not interfere with parking and vehicle 
circulation; and 

iii.  All stacking lanes must be clearly identified, using means such as striping, landscaping, and 
signs. 
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iv. Circulation. Internal traffic circulation patterns on the lot shall be adequate to keep traffic 
from backing into a street or blocking access to any required parking spaces located on the 
lot; and 

v. A traffic study addressing both on site and off site traffic and circulation impacts may be 
required as part of a permit application for a drive-through facility. 

d. Screening  
i. Drive-through windows must be located behind and screened by the principal building, 

unless the Planning Commission determines that suitable landscape or other visual screening 
has been provided to screen from Redwood Road or 1100 North. 

ii. Menu boards shall not be visible from a public right of way and shall be located at the rear 
or side of the building and not adjacent to Redwood Road or 1100 North frontage. 
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EXHIBIT “E” 
 

ARCHITECTURAL STANDARDS FOR  
CLIFTON PLACE P DISTRICT  

 
The Architectural Rules and Design Standards and Construction Guidelines, as contained herein, are to be 
used as guidelines for the owner and builder in preparing plans and specifications for any proposed 
construction or improvement in the Clifton Place development and for maintaining an orderly construction 
environment. These guidelines will be used by the Declarant in conjunction with the Declaration of 
Covenants, Conditions, Restrictions, and Easements (Declaration), and any undefined terms shall have the 
same meaning as contained therein. 
 
 
SECTION 1: Residential Design Standards: 
 
A. Exterior Elevations.  
 

1. All exterior residential elevations shall be consistent with the general scheme and design as 
depicted below and as approved in the General Development Plan for Clifton Place. In order to 
create a cohesive architectural theme the following designs, shall be utilized: 
 

  
 

 
 

B. Exterior Finishes and Colors.  

1. Materials and Colors. Exterior materials shall consist of brick, stucco, and fiber cement board with 
decorative metal accents. The colors and materials to be used in the construction of all townhomes 
and commercial buildings shall follow the same color pallet that is depicted above. Minor variations 
in color/tone may be approved by the Community Development Director in accordance with this 
general color pallet. 
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C. Lamp Posts, Building Lighting.            Figure E-C1 
 

1. Exterior Lighting. All exterior lighting is to match 
what is existing or be compliant with the City 
Engineering Standards.  

2. Interior Lighting. All interior and building lighting 
shall be of similar quality and design to the 
residential city’s ‘Residential Standard’ (Figure E-
C1).   

3. Developer will submit a lighting plan detailing the 
location of the proposed lamp posts. Street light 
locations are depicted on the Utility Plan Sheet of 
the approved Civil Construction Drawings. 

4. All site/building lighting shall be shielded and 
directed downward so light spill does not 
adversely affect adjacent properties or streets.   

 
D. Mailboxes  
 

1. Mailbox clusters, with mailboxes and newspaper 
receptacles will be provided by the Developer 
based on the requirements and approval of the 
U.S. Postal Service.  Replacement necessitated by 
damage from whatever source shall be at the 
expense of the builder or owner. 
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SECTION 2: Commercial Design Standards: 

A. Exterior Elevations 
 
1. All exterior commercial elevations shall be consistent with the general scheme and design as 

depicted in the residential elevations and as approved in the General Development Plan for 
Clifton Place. 

2. Architecture should complement the pedestrian environment to create an aesthetically pleasing 
image and should be of human scale. 

3. All building components such as windows, doors, eaves, soffits, and parapets shall have good 
proportions that relate to the facade of the building and shall relate well with one another. 

4. All sides of a building shall receive equal architectural design consideration (i.e. windows, doors, 
architectural treatments, etc.). No building shall have blank, flat walls. 

5. Buildings should have visually interesting architectural horizontal and vertical features and 
patterns that are designed to articulate mass and scale relative to their surroundings. 

6. Entrances must be well defined from access drives, parking areas and Redwood Road trail and 
1100 North sidewalk. 

7. Long and monotonous wall shall be avoided. Large uninterrupted expanses of a single material are 
prohibited. Each facade greater than fifty feet (50') in length, measured horizontally, shall 
incorporate architectural features such as wall plane projections, recesses, or other building 
material treatments, colors and textures that visually interrupt the wall plane. No uninterrupted 
length of a facade may exceed fifty horizontal feet (50’). 

8. Each façade shall have a change in cladding material or surface plane or other building material 
treatments, colors and textures that visually interrupt the vertical wall plane.  

9. Long and monotonous roof planes shall be avoided. All facades shall include a parapet or other 
roof variation such as clerestories, dormers, gables, cupolas, or other architectural roof 
projections that vary in height by at least two feet (2') for each fifty linear feet (50’) of facade 
length. 

B. Building Materials/Colors 
 
1. Primary building materials shall be limited to no more than four types of materials per building. 

The use of stucco (EIFS) shall be limited to vertically sloped architectural accent elements only 
and shall be limited to no more than 20% of each exterior building elevation. 

2. Color of exterior building materials (excluding accent colors) shall be limited to no more than four 
major colors per development and shall be composed predominately of earth tones to encourage 
buildings to blend into the environment. Color tones may vary if found to be compatible with 
surrounding developments. 

3. The use of exposed concrete, metal, or plastics for storefront facades is not permitted (architectural 
concrete and metals excepted). 

4. The use of metal siding exclusively on any building (including accessory) is prohibited. Metal siding 
used for accents on any development shall be of the decorative, architectural metal type. The use of 
corrugated metal siding is prohibited unless used as a decorative element to accent a particular 
architectural style. 

5. Avoid materials with high maintenance such as stained wood, clapboard, or shingles. 
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6. “Full veneer” brick or other similar high quality masonry materials such as quarried stone (i.e. 
granite, etc.), shall comprise one of the four required basic materials. 

7. The percentage of high quality materials to be used on a building’s exterior walls (i.e. brick 
veneer, quarried stone [i.e. granite, etc.], glass and pre cast concrete) shall be at least 80%. 

8. Preferred building materials shall include but are not necessarily limited to the following 
materials. 

a. Quarried stone (i.e. granite, etc.), 
b. Cultured Stone, 
c. Full veneer brick, 
d. Composite lap siding (i.e. HardiPlank), 
e. Architectural concrete (with recessed panels and reveal lines), 
f. Colored CMU block and architectural CMU block (i.e. split face, fluted, scored, honed, 

etc), 
g. Architectural metals & standing seam metal roofing, 
h. Metal walls (insulated architectural metal panels) (i.e. aluco bond), 

9. Preferred Accent Materials 
a. Precast concrete accents, 
b. Stucco (EIFS) as an accent material (not a major building component). Limited amounts 

of stucco may be considered for vertical surfaces only, if the quality of the design merits 
such consideration. 

c. Glass accents 
10. Prohibited Materials 

a. Plain, grey, flat faced CMU block (allowed as an accent only, not as a total wall 
treatment), 

b. Brick tiles, 
c. Metal walls (unless it is an insulated architectural metal panel such as aluco bond), 
d. Stucco (EIFS), wood or glass, as more than an accent. 

11. Other Materials: If any other materials are proposed to be used, these materials will require 
further review, justification and approval by the Planning Commission. 
 

C. Grading 
 
1. Buildings shall be designed creating easy pedestrian access from sidewalks, parking areas, etc. 
2. Buildings shall be designed to relate to existing grade conditions with a minimum of grading and 

exposed foundation walls. 
3. An inviting and stable appearance for walking shall be provided. 
4. Modification to the existing topography will be permitted where and to the extent that it 

contributes to good design. 
 

D. Landscape and Streetscape 
 
1. If disturbed for driveway access, the existing landscaping along 1100 North shall be replaced to 

the same or better quality as existing. The Developer or their successor shall be responsible to 
maintain and preserve the quality of said landscaping.  
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2. Landscaping and irrigation shall be planned for and installed in compliance with the adopted 
landscaping code and standards at the time of installation.  

3. A unity of the design of an overall development plan shall be achieved by the repetition of certain 
plant varieties, colors, and materials to tie the overall development together. 

4. All development landscape plans shall include a combination of evergreen trees in addition to 
deciduous trees to achieve a good look to landscaping during winter months when there are no 
leaves on the trees. 

5. All landscaping shall preserve and generally enhance desirable natural features, (i.e. topography, 
waterways, vegetation, etc.), enhance architectural features of the building, strengthen vistas, and 
provide shade for the project as well as its customers and employees. 

6. Landscaping around the base of the building is recommended to soften the edge between the 
parking lot and building and also to discourage graffiti. 

7. Changes in building elevation or berming at the edge of the building in conjunction with 
landscaping shall be used to reduce structure mass and height along street facades. 

8. Concrete mow strips or metal edging are recommended between turf and shrub or ground cover 
areas. 
 

E. Site Layout, Setbacks, Proportion and Placement 
 
1. The main entrance shall face the primary street with secondary entrances to the side or rear to allow 

access to available parking.  
2. Entrances shall be designed with one or more of the following: 

a. Canopy, overhang, or arch above the entrance (columns & pillars), 
b. Recesses or projections in the building facade surrounding the entrance, 
c. Peaked roof or raised parapet structures over the door, 
d. Display windows surrounding the entrance. 

 
F. Awnings & Canopies 

 
1. Awnings or canopies must function as true awnings or canopies by being placed over a doorway 

or window and may be allowed over a walkway or outdoor seating area. All awnings or canopies 
must be attached to a vertical wall. Canopies must lead to a bona fide business entrance. 

2. Awnings or canopies shall project at least four feet (4’) from the building when located over a 
pedestrian traffic area and no less than two feet (2’) otherwise. 

3. Awnings or canopies shall maintain a minimum clearance above sidewalk grade of eight feet (8’) 
to the bottom of the framework when located over a pedestrian traffic area. The bottom of the 
framework shall not be more than eight feet (8’) above covered grade or the maximum height of the 
protected window, door, or recessed building entry otherwise. 

4. The top of the framework may not extend above a vertical wall terminus nor cover any 
architectural elements. Such shall be designed to fit within the architecture of the buildings to 
which they are attached and serve to enhance the exterior of the building as an articulation and 
aesthetic element, not as an advertising medium. 
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5. All awnings that do not contain sign copy shall be made of woven cloth or architectural metal 
materials. Backlighting of awnings is not permitted. Design, color, and materials shall be 
compatible with the building to which it is attached. 
 

G. Parking Areas 
 
1. Parking areas should be looked at as three dimensional outdoor spaces with horizontal and vertical 

elements and not as a flat sheet of asphalt or concrete. Such elements may include: 
a. Parking lot planters and tree wells to provide horizontal and vertical relief 
b. Landscaped walkways 
c. Lighting structures 

2. On-site parking shall be located primarily to the sides or rear of the building. Variations must be 
approved by the Planning Commission. 

3. The location of parking shall be determined not only from its visual relationship to the building 
and site, but also as it relates to safe and convenient pedestrian and vehicular circulation patterns. 

4. Landscaping shall be required within the parking lots in accordance with City Code. 
5. Planters within parking areas shall be landscaped with trees, upright shrubs, ground covers and 

bark mulch. Grass is not an acceptable landscape material in parking lot planters. 
6. The use of shared parking with adjacent sites is encouraged. 

 
H. Trash Area Screening 

 
1. All trash dumpsters shall be provided with solid enclosures. 
2. Enclosure material for the above uses shall be composed of six foot (6’) high solid masonry or 

decorative precast concrete walls with opaque gates and self latching mechanisms, to keep gates 
closed when not in use. Bollards are required at the front of the masonry walls to protect the 
enclosure from trash collection vehicles. Gates shall be made of opaque metal for durability. 
Chain link gates with opaque slats are not acceptable. 
 

I. Utility Boxes and Pedestals 
 
1. Appropriate vegetative buffers shall be placed to screen and buffer all utility boxes and 

pedestals. 
2. Utility box and pedestals (including but not limited to transformers, switch gear, phone and 

cable tv pedestals) shall be placed such that they do not block required visibility triangles at 
street intersections and driveways. Care shall be taken to ensure that utility boxes are not 
located in planned locations for sidewalks, trails or other pedestrian ways.  

3. All utility boxes and pedestals shall also be screened from view by means of vegetation and/or 
enclosures that blend with the associated development. These standards shall be applied to all 
public rights-of-way and pedestrian areas that are adjacent to the development. 

4. The developer is responsible to work with the utility companies to coordinate locations of 
utility boxes and pedestals according to the provisions listed above. 
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J. Site/Building Lighting 
 
1. All site/building lighting shall be shielded and directed downward so light spill does not 

adversely affect adjacent properties or streets. 
2. Exterior lighting shall be limited to those areas needed for safety & security purposes only. 
3. The use of color corrected high pressure sodium (white light) as the primary light source on 

site is highly encouraged. 
 

K. National Tenant/National Franchise Architecture 
 
1. Franchise architecture (building designs that are prototypical or identifiable with a particular 

chain or corporation) shall be revised if the proposed building design does not conform with 
these Design Standards. Building architecture that does not comply will not be approved. 

2. The developer shall provide color pictures of other national tenant buildings (non prototype 
examples) that have been built in other cities and states, where available. 
 

L. Gas Stations, Gas Island Canopies , Car Wash Canopies and Related Facilities 
 
1. All building materials and designs shall be consistent with the general standards for 

commercial businesses. 
2. All structures on the site (including kiosks, car wash buildings, gas pump islands) shall be 

architecturally consistent with the main structure, including roof design (i.e. sloping roof or 
cornice treatments). 

3. All building elevations shall be architecturally detailed to avoid the appearance of the "back of 
the building" and should contribute a positive presence to the streetscape. 

4. Gas island or vacuum canopies shall be built of the same high quality materials as the 
convenience store associated with the gas island. These structures shall be designed to create 
architectural harmony with the primary structure on the site. 

5. Gas island canopy structural columns shall be covered with the same brick veneer or 
architectural materials as the associated building. 
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EXHIBIT “F” 
 

SIGNAGE STANDARDS FOR  
CLIFTON PLACE P DISTRICT  

 
Signage Material and Style: 
 
All signage shall be designed with consistent design elements, such as base material, height, and lettering 
style to create visual continuity and add quality to the development in an architectural style that 
compliments the primary building(s) facades(s). Signs shall utilize one or more of the following 
complimentary materials or elements as a primary feature to create visual continuity:  
 

1. Stone; 
2. Brick; 
3. Color tinted and textured concrete masonry; 
4. Metal or iron detailing; and/or 
5. Other similarly high-quality materials utilized on the primary structures in the development.  

 
 
Signage Standards: 
 
A. Commercial Signage.   

1. All freestanding signs shall be attached to the ground with a base whose width and length are at 
least as wide as the bottom edge of the sign face.  

2. Monument Signs:  
i. One monument sign shall be permitted per frontage on each commercial lot.  

ii. Signs shall not be placed where they obscure important architectural features such as 
entrances, display windows, or decorative elements when viewed form the public right-of-
way;  

iii. Maximum height of 12 feet.  
iv. Maximum sign face (per side) 60 square feet. 
v. Maximum electronic message area shall not exceed 50% of the sign face and shall be in 

conformance with adopted sign code regarding electronic message signs.  
vi. No sign shall be located within the clearview area of a driveway or intersection as defined by 

City Code.  
vii. Examples of appropriate monument signs are illustrated in Figure F-A1 
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B. Wall Signs.   

1. Each storefront shall be permitted one wall sign per façade with a public entrance and must meet 
the following criteria:

i. Maximum sign shall be 30% of the available wall as illustrated in Figure F-B1.  
ii. Signs shall be placed on the building façade to be scaled appropriately with the façade 

width and height and not to conflict with the architectural design features of the building 
as shown in Figure F-B2.

iii. Examples of appropriate design for wall signs are illustrated in Figure F-B3.  
iv. Buildings with rear facades fronting Redwood Road and end cap units are 

permitted the following (illustrated in Figure F-B4):
1. One rear wall sign with a maximum size of 10% of the available wall or 45 

square feet, whichever is smaller.
2. One side wall sign for end cap units with a maximum size of 10% of the 

available wall or 60 square feet, whichever is smaller,
3. Signs shall be scaled appropriately with the façade width and height and not 

conflict with the architectural design features of the building; 
4. No part of the sign or the sign structure shall project above the roof structure; 
5. The maximum height for individual lettering shall be 24 inches; 
6. No electronic message boards or wall signs shall be permitted; 

Figure F-A1
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Figure F-B1

Figure F-B3Figure F-B2

Figure F-B4
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C. Window Signs.  

1. Window signs are allowed for ground floor windows only. They shall not be located to block 
clear view of exits or entrances or to create a safety hazard. Window signs shall not 
disrupt the employee visibility to the parking area or of law enforcement personnel into 
the business. The following shall also apply:

i. Window signs shall not cover more than 50% of any single window, nor more than 30% 
of the entire surface area of a group of windows on each building façade. 

ii. Window signs and permanent wall signs combined shall not exceed 30% of the exterior 
wall area of the tenant. 

iii. Properties subject to sale, lease, or rent may be allowed to have a window sign up 
to 100 square feet regardless of permanent wall signage.

D. Menu Boards.  

1. Menu boards shall be allowed for drive-thru businesses with the following regulations:
i. Maximum height of 8 feet

ii. Maximum size of 64 square feet, per face. 
iii. Menu boards may not be placed in any landscaped area directly adjacent to a public right-

of-way. 
iv. Menu boards are prohibited within the front setback of Redwood Road. 

E. Prohibited Signs.  
1. Pole/Pylon Signs 
2. Permanent signs that are designed to rotate or move by any means. 
3. Signs on mounted trailers.
4. Signs with exposed braces and guy wires.
5. Signs with blinking, flashing or moving lights, not including time/temperature and similar public 

service displays.
6. Signs with changeable copy.
7. Flags or banners, balloons, or inflatable signs.
8. Temporary yard vinyl or plastic yard signs typically installed by hand with wires as shown below.
9. Any signs located within public rights of way.
10. Examples of prohibited signs:
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A. Residential Signage.   

1. Residential identification signs shall be limited to no more than 1 per entrance. 
2. No residential identification sign shall be permitted adjacent to Redwood Road; 
3. Signs shall only display the name, logo, and address of the development; 
4. Residential identification signs shall not exceed a height of 7 feet and a total size of 100 

square feet of sign area; 
5. Signs located at entrances must be set back a minimum of 5’ from the property line and 

shall not be placed within the clear view area of any driveway; 
6. One temporary sign is allowed for sale, lease, or rent of residential property per street 

frontage and is limited to no greater than 32 square feet for a period of time not to exceed 
1 year from the issuance of a certificate of occupancy. 
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EXHIBIT “G”
PHASING PLAN
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EXHIBIT “H” 
MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND 
WHEN RECORDED PLEASE RETURN TO: 
 
City of North Salt Lake  
Attn: City Recorder 
10 East Center Street 
North Salt Lake, UT 84054 
 
 

2022-XXX 
 

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 
 

 
THIS MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (“Memorandum”) is made by and between THE 
CITY OF NORTH SALT LAKE, a Utah municipal corporation, whose address is 10 East 
Center Street, North Salt Lake, Utah, 84054, hereinafter referred to as the “City,” and 
____________________________, a ____________________ company, whose address is 
____________________________________________________ (“Developer”).   
 
Developer and the City have entered into that certain “Development Agreement” for “Clifton 
Place”, dated ________________  (referred to herein as the “Agreement”) regarding the real 
property to be known as the Clifton Place development and more particularly described on the 
attached Schedule “A” (the “Property”).  Copies of the Agreement are on file in the offices of 
the City of North Salt Lake. 
 
This Memorandum is executed and recorded in the Davis County Recorder’s Office in order to 
provide third-parties with notice of the Agreement.  The effect of the Agreement as to each 
portion of the Property shall expire upon the issuance of a certificate of occupancy for a structure 
by the City as to the subject portion.    
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Memorandum as of the date first 
above written. 
 

“CITY” 
 

CITY OF NORTH SALT LAKE 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_________________________________ By:____________________________________ 
City Recorder      Mayor 
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State of Utah  ) 
   ss. 
County of Davis ) 
 
 This instrument was acknowledged before me on ___________________, 2022, by 
_______________ as _________________ of City of North Salt Lake, a Utah municipal 
corporation. 
 
 
[Seal]            _______________________________________ 
        NOTARY PUBLIC 
 
 My Commission Expires:___________________ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
“DEVELOPER” 

 
By:____________________________________ 
 
Title:       

 
 
State of Utah  ) 
   ss. 
County of Davis ) 
 
 This instrument was acknowledged before me on _________________, 2022, by   
    as     of     , a 
Utah Limited Liability company. 
 
 
 
 
[Seal]            _______________________________________ 
        NOTARY PUBLIC 
 
 My Commission Expires:___________________ 
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EXHIBIT “A” 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

 
 

All property included in Davis County Parcel Identification numbers: 06-082-0120, 06-082-0059, 06-082-
0154, 06-082-0155, 06-082-0162, 06-082-0236, 06-082-0116 and containing approximately 13.336 acres. 
 

Legal Description: 

NORTH PARCEL BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION 

PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 1 
WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, U.S. SURVEY. MORE PARTICULARLY 
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGINNING AT A POINT, SAID POINT BEING N88"32'08"E 1978.14 FEET AND S01"27'52"E 
355.86 FEET FROM THE CENTER OF SAID SECTION 34 (SAID CENTER BEING S88"32'08"W 
2589.10 FEET FROM THE WITNESS CORNER TO THE EAST QUARTER CORNER OF SAID 34); 
THENCE S89"48'29"E 599.17 FEET TO THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF REDWOOD 
ROAD; THENCE S00"36'55"E ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE, 435.89 FEET TO THE 
NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF 1100 NORTH STREET; THENCE ALONG SAID 
NORTHERLY LINE THE FOLLOWING FOUR (4) COURSES: (1) S89"49'56"W 477.77  FEET; (2) 
ALONG A TANGENT CURVE TURNING TO THE LEFT WITH A RADIUS OF 216.00 FEET, AN 
ARC LENGTH OF 43.00 FEET, A DELTA ANGLE OF 11"24'22", A CHORD BEARING OF 
S84"07'45"W, AND A CHORD LENGTH OF 42.93 FEET; (3) S77"36'15"W 72.74 FEET;  (4) ALONG 
A NON-TANGENT CURVE TURNING TO THE LEFT WITH A RADIUS OF 22.94 FEET, AN ARC 
LENGTH OF 7.38 FEET, A DELTA ANGLE OF 18"25'22", A CHORD BEARING OF S83"48'20''W, 
AND A CHORD LENGTH OF 7.35 FEET; THENCE N00"37'35"W 460.10 FEET TO THE POINT OF 
BEGINNING. 

CONTAINING 263,312 SQUARE FEET OR 6.045 ACRES MORE OR LESS. 

 

SOUTH PARCEL BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION  

PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 1 
WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, U.S. SURVEY. MORE PARTICULARLY 
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:  

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF 1100 NORTH 
STREET, SAID POINT BEING N88"32'08"E 2068.43 FEET AND S01"27'52"E 897.60 FEET FROM 
THE CENTER OF SAID SECTION 34 (SAID CENTER BEING S88"32'08"W 2589.10 FEET FROM 
THE WITNESS CORNER TO THE EAST QUARTER CORNER OF SAID 34); THENCE N89"50'08"E 
ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY LINE, 195.04 FEET; THENCE so1·01•4s"E 41.64 FEET; THENCE 
N89"44'54"E 81.21 FEET; THENCE N01"19'08''W 41.53 FEET TO THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-
WAY OF 1100 NORTH STREET; THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY LINE THE FOLLOWING 
SIX (6) COURSES: (1) N89"49'56"E 18.06 FEET; (2) ALONG A TANGENT CURVE TURNING TO 
THE RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF 360.62 FEET, AN ARC LENGTH OF 66.80 FEET, A DELTA 
ANGLE OF 10"36'48",  A CHORD BEARING OF S84"51 '40"E, AND A CHORD LENGTH OF 66.70 
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FEET; (3) S81"06'30"E 70.17 FEET; (4) ALONG A TANGENT CURVE TURNING TO THE LEFT 
WITH A RADIUS OF 450.00 FEET, AN ARC LENGTH OF 48.68 FEET, A DELTA ANGLE OF 06"11 
'53", A CHORD BEARING OF S84"12'27"E, AND A CHORD LENGTH OF 48.66 FEET; (5) SOUTH 
4.52 FEET; (6) EAST 22.61 FEET TO THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF REDWOOD 
ROAD; THENCE S00"26'28"E ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE, 595.69 FEET; THENCE 
S89"51'26''W 519.00 FEET TO THE EASTERLY HT-OF-WAY OF CUTLER DRIVE; THENCE 
ALONG SAID EASTERLY LINE THE FOLLOWING  TWO RIG(2) COURSES: (1) N00"36'34"W 
602.16 FEET; (2) ALONG A TANGENT CURVE TURNING TO THE RIGHT  WITH A RADIUS OF 
20.01 FEET, AN ARC LENGTH OF 31.58 FEET, A DELTA ANGLE OF 90"24'48", A CHORD 
BEARING OF N44"35'50"E, AND A CHORD LENGTH OF 28.40 FEET TO  THE SOUTHERLY 
LINE OF 1100 NORTH STREET AND TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

CONTAINING 317,617 SQUARE FEET OR 7.291 ACRES MORE OR LESS. 

 



CCITY OF NNORTH SALT LAKE   
CCOMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

 

MEMORANDUM 
 
TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council 

FROM: Sherrie Pace, Community Development Director 

DATE: October 4, 2022 

SUBJECT: Consideration of Preliminary Plan for Clifton Place  
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Planning Commission recommends to the City Council the approval of preliminary plan for Clifton 
Place located at approximately 2596 South and 1095 North Redwood Road with the following 
conditions:  
 

 Correction of planning and engineering redlines prior to final plat review; and 
 Finalization of the Development Agreement. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
The purpose of this application is to facilitate the general development plan known as Clifton 
Place located at the western corners of the 1100 North and Redwood Road intersection. The property 
on the northwest corner of the intersection is currently addressed 2596 South Redwood Road and is 
approximately 6.12 acres. The property on the southwest corner of the intersection is addressed 1095 
North Redwood Road and is approximately 7.185 acres. Both properties are currently zoned General 
Commercial (CG). The general development plan for Clifton Place was approved by the City Council on 
July 19, 2022. In conjunction with the P-District rezone request, the development agreement will include 
as an exhibit the preliminary plan approval for the project.  
 
REVIEW 
 
The Preliminary Plan  for Clifton Place contains approximately 2.939 acres of commercial along 
Redwood Road and 185 townhome dwelling units. Of those units, 75 will be two bedroom and 110 will 
be three bedroom. The development has pedestrian access and connectivity with trails and sidewalks. 
Proposed amenities include a tot lot, pickleball courts, a swimming pool with bathrooms and changing 
rooms, and open recreation space with lawn/sod. Approximately 26% of the total development will be 
landscaped open space or recreational amenity and has been designed in compliance with the City’s 
landscaping and water conservation ordinance.  
 



The plan has been designed in accordance with the development agreement and rezone as shown in 
the previous agenda item and staff memo. 
 
The City Planner and Engineer have minor redlines on the preliminary plan that are conditioned to be 
addressed prior to final plat approval. One of the changes involves relocating unit 18 on the northern 
property to the vacant area next to unit 54, also on the northern property. This change was requested 
by South Davis Metro Fire (SDMF) due to regular fire training and their desire to have additional buffer 
space between their property and the townhome. The proposed development complies with the goals 
of the City’s General Plan.  
 
POSSIBLE MOTION 
 
I move that the City Council approve the preliminary plan for Clifton Place located at approximately 
2596 South and 1095 North Redwood Road, with the following condition: 
 

1. Correction of planning and engineering redlines prior to final plat review 
 

Attachments 
 

1) Aerial/Zoning Map 
2) Preliminary Plan 



Preliminary Plan
Clifton Place
Zoning/Aerial

P-District

CG Zone

MD Zone

Woods Cross



CLIFTON PLACE

5. The purchaser of each unit north of 1100 North shall receive from the
Developer, assignee, builder, or future owner, a “Seller Disclosure” as
required within the development agreement, notifying the purchaser that
legal and continuing commercial and industrial land uses exist on
adjacent properties located within Woods Cross that may have noise,
light, dust, truck traffic, and other operational impacts.



Revise lot/unit #s. Since this will be one plat, there cannot be two units with
the same # (regardless of which side of the intersection it is on).

Name private streets on plat

Lot #

Lot #

Public trail
easement



CCITY OF NNORTH SALT LAKE   
CCOMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council 

FROM: Sherrie Pace, Community Development Director 

DATE: October 4, 2022 

SUBJECT: Consideration of Resolution 2022-038R authorizing the Mayor to sign a dedication of right-
of-way for Ostler Subdivision located at approximately 1950 South 1100 West, Woods Cross 

RECOMMENDATION 
City Staff recommends to the City Council the approval of Resolution 2022-38R authorizing the Mayor to 
sign the right-of-way dedication for the Ostler Subdivision plat located at 19 0 South 1100 West, Woods 
Cross, UT. 

BACKGROUND 
Woods Cross City contacted the City regarding a 2 lot subdivision which requires the City’s consent to 
record and dedicate a public right-of-way.  The 2 lot subdivision is located across the street from a NSL 
City owned property.  As part of the plat approval the owner of the subdivision is dedicating right-of-
way to Woods Cross for the portion of their parcel which extends to the center line of 1100 West.  The 
County Recorder’s office discovered that the NSL City property has a legal description that also extends 
into the right-of-way and overlaps the developers property being dedicated.  The County is requiring 
that the City sign the consent to record and dedicate the plat, thus dedicating that overlapped portion of 
City property for the existing right-of-way as well. 

REVIEW 
After reviewing the plat and the request, it was determined that the City Council is required authorize 
the dedication by resolution and authorize the Mayor to execute the dedication.  The property in 
question is already part of the prescriptive right-of-way and will have no impact on the City 
improvements on our property. Therefore staff is recommending approval of the Resolution and 
dedication of the requested right-of-way. 

POSSIBLE MOTION 

I move that the City Council approve  Resolution 2022-38R authorizing the Mayor to sign the right-of-
way dedication for the Ostler Subdivision plat located at 19 0 South 1100 West, Woods Cross, UT. 

Attachments 

1) Aerial Map
2) Ostler Subdivision Map







RESOLUTION NO. 2022-38R 
 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE DEDICATION OF 
PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR 1100 NORTH STREET IN 

WOODS CROSS, UTAH 
 

WHEREAS, the City of North Salt Lake (“City) owns property located at approximately 
1955 South 1100 West, Woods Cross, Utah adjacent to Ostler Subdivision in Woods Cross; and,  

 
WHEREAS, the legal description for the City owned property extends into the existing 

street right-of-way and overlaps the Ostler Subdivision right-of-way dedication to Woods Cross; 
and, 

 
WHEREAS, the Davis County Recorder’s Office requires that the overlapped area, 

which is already contained within the existing street right-of-way, be dedicated by North Salt 
Lake and the plat be signed for the consent to record be signed by the City; and, 

 
WHEREAS, the City has determined that the dedication of said overlap will have no 

detrimental effect on the City’s property or infrastructure on said property. 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the City of North 

Salt Lake as follows: 
 
 Section 1. The Mayor is hereby authorized to sign the Owners Consent and Dedication of 

the Ostler Subdivision plat, Woods Cross, Utah.  
 
Section 2. This resolution, once adopted, shall become effective immediately upon 
passage. 

 
APPROVED and ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of North Salt Lake this 4th  

day of October, 2022. 
 

CITY OF NORTH SALT LAKE 
       By: 
 

______________________________ 
BRIAN J. HORROCKS 
Mayor 

 
ATTEST: 
  
_______________________      
WENDY PAGE 
City Recorder       



CITY OF NORTH SALT LAKE

10 East Center Street Brian J. Horrocks 
North Salt Lake, Utah 84054 Mayor  
(801) 335-8700 
(801) 335-8719 Fax Ken Leetham 
 City Manager

MEMORANDUM

TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council

FROM: Ken Leetham, City Manager

DATE: October 4, 2022

SUBJECT: Discussion of Request for Additional Funds and Services Related to the Senior Lunch Bunch.

Recently, the City Council received a request to increase its financial participation and other assistance
to the group of seniors that meet monthly at City Hall for lunch. The Council instructed City staff to seek
for citizen volunteers to also assist and to review the current way the lunches are provided. We have
announced a need for citizen volunteers and there are a couple persons who have expressed an interest
and willingness to assist.

We have also learned that the City currently participates financially in lunches by supplementing those
lunches with small side dishes and providing a full meal on occasion. But, mostly participants fund their
own lunches by accepting participant donations, serving potluck meals or having bring your own lunch
events. The City has budgeted $1,000 for these activities in both FY22 and FY23.

The suggestion has been made that the City’s financial participation increase such that there are no
costs to seniors for the lunches. I would estimate that based upon a participation rate of 60 persons and
a lunch value of $15 (includes dessert), the cost to the City could be up to $10,800 annually.

Another interesting fact about this group is that they have a donation system among members that has
purchased table decorations, cakes and Bingo prizes for lunches.

I believe a productive use of this discussion time would be to determine how much the Council is willing
to spend for these activities and direct staff to work with our volunteers to begin providing more
assistance to the Seniors. Any decision about budgeting can be ratified formally with a budget
amendment.



CITY OF NORTH SALT LAKE

10 East Center Street Brian J. Horrocks 
North Salt Lake, Utah 84054 Mayor  
(801) 335-8700 
(801) 335-8719 Fax Ken Leetham 
 City Manager

MEMORANDUM

TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council

FROM: Ken Leetham, City Manager

DATE: October 4, 2022

SUBJECT: Consideration of Hiring Recommendation for the City’s Public Works Director

RECOMMENDATION

I recommend that the City Council give its consent to the hiring of Jon Rueckert as the City’s Public
Works Director.

BACKGROUND

You may recall that we recently had a discussion about the hiring of a Public Works Director to replace
David Frandsen who was appointed as the Assistant City Manager. We created a search committee
consisting of Mayor Horrocks, Councilmembers Gordon and VanLangeveld, the Assistant City Manager
and the City Manager. On Monday, September 26, that group interviewed four finalists and
recommended to the City Council that Jon Rueckert be appointed as the City’s Public Works Director.

David Frandsen and I also recommend Jon for this position and request the City Council’s consent to hire
him in this role.

PROPOSED MOTION(S)

I move that the City Council approve (or deny) the proposed appointment of Jon Rueckert as the Public
Works Director.
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Councilmember Baskin moved to adopt the minutes of September 6, 2022 of the City 175 
Council meeting, as written. Councilmember Van Langeveld seconded the motion. The 176 
motion was approved by Council Members Baskin, Gordon, Knowlton, Porter, and Van 177 
Langeveld. 178 
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Councilmember Knowlton moved that the City Council approve the preliminary plan and 235 
final plat for Phoenicia Place Subdivision at 480 North Cutler Drive with no conditions. 236 
Councilmember Van Langeveld seconded the motion. The motion was approved by 237 
Council Members Baskin, Gordon, Knowlton, Porter, and Van Langeveld.238 
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274 
Councilmember Porter moved that the City Council adopt Resolution 2022-34R: a 275 
Resolution amending the Moderate Income Housing Element of the General Plan and 276 
approving the 2022 housing report with the following findings: 277 

278 
1) The State legislature has determined that cities must facilitate a reasonable 279 

opportunity for a variety of housing, including moderate income housing; and 280 
2) The proposed draft meets the requirements of the State Code to address moderate 281 

income housing.282 
283 

Councilmember Van Langeveld seconded the motion. The motion was approved by 284 
Council Members Baskin, Gordon, Knowlton, Porter, and Van Langeveld. 285 
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Councilmember Van Langeveld moved that the City Council approve Resolution 2022-35R 329 
authorizing the submittal of a FEMA BRIC grant application seeking funds for the 330 
reconstruction of the Honey Well Pump House and authorizing matching funds. 331 
Councilmember Porter seconded the motion. The motion was approved by Council 332 
Members Baskin, Gordon, Knowlton, Porter, and Van Langeveld.333 
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Councilmember Porter moved that the City Council authorize City staff to proceed with 373 
the Redwood Road West Side Path Connections Project including an increase in the 374 
project cost of $55,000. The Council further instructed City staff to prepare a future 375 
budget adjustment to include the cost increase. Councilmember Knowlton seconded the 376 
motion. The motion was approved by Council Members Baskin, Gordon, Knowlton, 377 
Porter, and Van Langeveld.378 
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Councilmember Porter moved that the City Council approve Ordinance No. 2022-06 413 
amending Title 7 of the North Salt Lake Code. Councilmember Van Langeveld seconded 414 
the motion. The motion was approved by Council Members Baskin, Gordon, Knowlton, 415 
Porter, and Van Langeveld.416 
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Councilmember Porter moved that the City Council approve Resolution No. 2022-36R, 422 
amending the adopted Standards and Specifications Manual for Public Infrastructure for 423 
Asphalt Patching. Councilmember Van Langeveld seconded the motion. The motion was 424 
approved by Council Members Baskin, Gordon, Knowlton, Porter, and Van Langeveld. 425 
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Councilmember Baskin moved that the City Council approve the attached easement with 440 
Rocky Mountain Power and authorize the Mayor to sign the approved easement and any 441 



other documents needed to execute the subject easement. Councilmember Porter seconded 442 
the motion. The motion was approved by Council Members Baskin, Gordon, Knowlton, 443 
Porter, and Van Langeveld.444 
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The foregoing was approved by the City Council of the City of North Salt Lake on Tuesday 572 
October 4, 2022 by unanimous vote of all members present. 573 

574 
575 
576 

Brian J. Horrocks, Mayor    Wendy Page, City Recorder577 
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Action Items for October 4, 2022 
 

Item Staff Description 
New  

1 Sherrie/Ken (9/20/22) Creation of an addendum or document explaining why the annexation 
would be beneficial to the City. In process, updated FAQ available prior to open house 
on Oct. 5  (9/29/22) 

Current  

1 David/Craig and PS 
Committee 

(9/6/22) Inventory of public safety weaknesses around the City’s elementary schools. 
Identification of problem areas and recommendations for resolving pedestrian and 
other active transportation issues. Safety Committee will work on this project and 
report back to CC in November. 

2 David (9/6/22) Prepare cost estimate for circuit trail around Legacy Park and pathway on 
north side of Foxboro Elementary School.  We have estimates for Legacy Park at 
$408,560 and Fox Hollow Park at $181,718. (9/27/22)  

3 Sherrie & PW/Parks 
Dept. 

Combined Action Items: (Various Dates) Park strips &: City owned property 
Review city code for park strip landscape requirements, propose alternatives for 
vegetation requirements (trees) & evaluate city owned park strips and properties for 
recommendation on conversion to water wise landscape & review compliance 
notifications and processes Comm. Dev. will work with Parks Dept. over the winter 
months to present proposal to Council in early 2023 (9/29/22) 

4 Sherrie Combined Action Items: (9/6/22) Long Range Planning update: 
1. Report on goals/strategies/implementation for General Plan, Town Center Plan, 
Active Transportation, Trails Master Plan, Affordable Housing Plan, Master Parks Plan 
2. Report on Form Based Code progress 
3. Bonneville Shoreline Trail construction/connection to Tunnel Springs/Wild Rose 
Ali is preparing grant application to fund a comprehensive General Plan Update that 
will address: General Plan all plan elements including trails, parks, housing, etc. 
Work session Oct. 18 to report on all items noted above (9/29/22) 

5 Ken (5-17-22) Staff to review alternatives for uses of City-owned properties at City Hall 
parcels and Hatch Park; develop process for making decisions. 

6 Sherrie (9/6/22) Report back to Cross E Ranch and City Council on possibilities to annex 
property into NSL. Update to be provided at Oct 18 work session (9/29/22) 

7 Sherrie (8/16/22) Staff to review the ten-day courtesy notice to see if the language could be 
softened. Code enforcement is preparing response and suggested process (9/27/22) 

8 Sherrie/Karyn/Craig (8/16/22) Staff to review ordinances related to truck deliveries. (Eaglewood, 
Eagleridge) 

9 Craig (4-19-22) Staff to review truck restricted route on Center Street including whether 
tickets should be issued. Staff will prepare a recommendation for the City Council on 
use of Center Street as a truck route. (5/12/22) 

10 Ken/David (5-17-22) Staff will look into alternatives for the fishing pond such as a stationary 
dock or a trail. City Council conducted their work meeting on August 16 at the site and 
discussed alternatives to the current concept plans. Staff will prepare options that 
cost between $100-$200k. (8/17/22) 

11 Ken  (4-19-22) Staff to follow-up with Woods Cross on the dog park and then report back 
to the Council. NSL and Woods Cross staffs have met on this project and are creating 
an action plan for the project. (8/25/22) 

12 Sherrie (4-5-22) Research resolutions to the parking issues on Buckingham Drive including 
speaking with Coventry HOA on garage parking requirements Sherrie is contacting 
HOA (4/11/2022) 
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13 Ken (3/15/22) Employee training related to phishing, fraud, malware/ransomware, etc. 
Phishing training began on 9/12/22. Phase 2 will include mandatory training for all 
employees and users of the City’s email system (9/15/22) 

14 Sherrie/Ken (3/15/22) Review cemetery possibilities including land in (or outside of) the City. 
Sherrie, Ken, and Ali met to discuss possible sites-Ali will review property deed 
restrictions on city owned properties and provide to Council. (9/29/2022) 

15 Sherrie (3-1-22) Staff to review disproportionate and other fees related to businesses like gas 
stations (cost of local consent licenses and State liquor sales license). Staff to prepare 
memo (5/10/22) 

16 Ken  (1-4-22) Options for emergency preparedness training for staff including windstorms, 
landslides, etc. Staff is exploring solutions with Davis County (4/12/22) 

17 Tyler, Ken (9-7-21) Council Member Porter asked about golf course damage that occurs at Gary 
Way near the golf course and adopting official policy related to this. The City’s 
insurance company will not cover this type of damage. City staff have been working to 
pay long-term residents for automobile and window damage (9/15/22) 

18 Karyn/David (5-18-21) Staff to research solutions for maintaining commuter trail along the 
frontage road to SLC. Staff feels the best solution is to require Lakeview Rock Products 
to meet all SWPPP regulations, so no dirt is deposited along the Frontage Road. 
(5/10/22)  

19 Ken  (2-16-21) Staff to prepare policy (or review current policy) related to tree removal 
particularly when related to sidewalk damage. Staff is working on a follow-up report 
to the City Council. 

20 David, Ken Long range monitoring item: (3-1-22) Review the park reservation cleaning deposit 
next year to see if it was effective in relation to damage/cleaning-Staff to provide a 
study by the end of 2022. Staff to report back to Council in November following the 
2022 season. (4/12/22) 

21 Sherrie Long range monitoring item: (8/3/22) Inventory and evaluation of safe and unsafe 
locations for bikes, scooters, pedestrians within one year or August 1, 2023. Ali is 
reviewing active transportation plan and will monitor scooter conflicts and make 
recommendations on safety improvements. (8/3/2022) 

 



NORTH SALT LAKE 
JUSTICE COURT

JUDGE DAVID L MILLER 



Justice Court Motto –
We strive to improve the 

quality of life in our 
communities

All of those that work within the Justice 
Court system can help accomplish this by 
providing a neutral place for parties to 
resolve their case and to process cases 

efficiently. 



EMPLOYEES
 Judge David L Miller – Judge

 Judge Miller received his law degree in 1982 and has been a judge since 1996.  He has worked for NSL for 
14 years.

 Jodi Adamson – Court Supervisor 
 Jodi has worked for NSL for 17 years and has 22 years of experience in the court.

 Suzie Combe-Van Komen – Court Clerk II
 Suzie has worked for NSL for 16 years. She currently works 29 hours a week.

 Kathy Ruggiero – Court Clerk I
 Kathy has worked for NSL for 5 years. She currently works 20 hours a week.



 Class II Court - Monthly avg. cases 201-500 

 The Justice Court has jurisdiction over:
 Traffic, Criminal, and Small Claims

 Infractions, Misdemeanor C and B cases as well as West Bountiful City 
Ordinances

 Handle cases for both North Salt Lake and West Bountiful jurisdictions. 
 West Bountiful covers their own cost for prosecution and public defender

 NSL and WB split the retained revenue for West Bountiful cases at 50% each

OVERVIEW 



 The Appellate Courts consist of 
the Utah Supreme Court and the 
Utah Court of Appeals. 

 The Trial Courts consist of the 
District Courts, Justice Courts, 
and Juvenile Courts.

 The State of Utah is divided into 
eight judicial districts.  Located in 
each of these districts are the 
District, Juvenile, and Justice 
Courts.

JUDICIAL DISTRICTS



Administrative Office of the Courts (AOC)
 Serves as staff to the Judicial Council, rules committees, boards of judges, 

standing and ad hoc committees, and nominating commissions.

 Provides judicial education, such as new judge orientation, annual 
conferences, and various workshops.

 Provides administrative support to the Justice Court Administrator and 
staff to the Board of Justice Court Judges.

 Handles the internal audits of the court, primarily financial but also in the 
performance of the courts.

TWO ADMINISTRATIVE BODIES 



Judicial Council 
 Governing body of the judiciary for the entire state. 

 The Council consists of sixteen members. 

 Holds constitutional authority to adopt uniform rules for the administration 
of all the courts in Utah. 

 Sets the standards for judicial performance, court facilities, support 
services, and judicial and non-judicial staff levels.

 Certifies judges following their appointment by the governing body and 
enacts rules to ensure the administration of justice is uniform throughout 
the state. 

 Ensures that judges and courts, including specialty courts, comply with 
minimum standards on an ongoing basis.

TWO ADMINISTRATIVE BODIES 



COURT PROGRAMS



COURT RESOURCES

Utah State 
Courts 
Website

Bureau of 
Criminal 
Identification 
(BCI)

Utah 
Department 
of Motor 
Vehicles

Utah Driver 
License Division

Office of State 
Debt Collection 

(OSCD)
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COURT SCHEDULE 

2019 2020-Present
 Tuesdays: 9-11am and 1-5pm 

 Pre-trials and Bench trials are 
scheduled 

 All other court appearances are 
on a walk-in basis. 

 Jury trials are scheduled on Fridays.

 Small Claims are held one Tuesday 
per month. 

 Protem Judge Albert Pranno

 All court is held virtually via WebEx

 Held 3 Tuesdays per month 10am-
noon and 1-5pm. 

 All cases are pre-scheduled

 Small Claims are held one 
Wednesday per month. 

 Protem Judge Albert Pranno

 Bench trials are set on Fridays

 Jury trials scheduled on Fridays 
(must be held in person)



QUESTIONS?



October 4, 2022
6:00 p.m.

City of
NORTH SALT LAKE 

CITY COUNCIL
Work Session



MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT
Period Ending August 31, 2022





PRESENTATION
Municipal Court



October 4, 2022
7:00 p.m.

City of
NORTH SALT LAKE 

CITY COUNCIL
Meeting



CITIZEN COMMENT



RESOLUTION 2022‐37R
Notice of Intent to Consider
Annexation of Val Verda Area 
(NSL Annexation Policy Area B)



Annexation (10-2-418)

• Island of  unincorporated

• Annexation Policy Plan 
Area B

• County Recommendation 
Sept. 27, 2022

• City Council Resolution-
Intent to consider 
annexation

• Notice of  Public Hearing

• Public Hearing: 
November 15, 2022

Proposed Action

• Resolution 2022-37R

• Public Open House 
October 5, 2022

• Public Comment 

• Analysis of  Fiscal and 
Operational Impacts

• Public Hearing: 
November 15, 2022

• Consideration of  
Ordinance Annexing Area

• Proposed Effective Date:       
January 1, 2023



PLAT AMENDMENT
North Salt Lake Industrial Park

Plat C
450 & 470 West 100 North



Plat Amendment 
North Salt Lake Industrial Park Plat C – Lots 28B & 28C

Zoning/Aerial 

MD Zone





Plat Amendment 
North Salt Lake Industrial Park Plat C – Lots 28B & 28C

Existing Ownership Map

Eaglewood 
Business 

Center LLC

VRM 
Properties



Final Plat
Eaglewood Cove Ph. 15, Plat 1

1380 East & 616 South Wood Oaks Loop
Wilford Cannon, EWC 15 Development LLC 



FINAL PLAT
Eaglewood Cove Phase 15

Plat 1
1380 East & 616 South Wood Oaks Loop



Final Plat
Eaglewood Cove Ph. 15, Plat 1– Oak Woods Loop

Aerial



Ph. 14

Ph. 15

Ph. 13
Plat 1





ORDINANCE 2022‐07
AGREMENT 2022‐25A

P‐District Rezone & Development Agreement
Clifton Place

1095 North & 2596 South Redwood Road



Preliminary Plan 
Clifton Place

Zoning

P-District

CG Zone

MD Zone

Woods 
Cross



Car 
Dealership 

X





Car 
Dealership 



PRELIMINARY PLAT
Clifton Place

1095 North & 2596 South Redwood Road



Car 
Dealership 

X



RESOLUTION 2022‐38R
R.O.W. Dedication for Ostler Subdivision

1950 South 1100 West, Woods Cross







DISCUSSION
Senior Lunch Bunch



PUBLIC WORKS
Consideration of New Director Hire



APPROVAL OF MINUTES
September 20, 2022



ACTION ITEMS



COUNCIL REPORTS



CITY ATTORNEY REPORT



MAYOR’S REPORT



CITY MANAGER REPORT



CLOSED SESSION



ADJOURN


